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CAREER TOTAL OFFENSE LEADERS

Name Years Rushes Yards Passes Yards Plays Total Yards

1. Jay Cutler 2002-05 453 1,256 1,242 8697 1,695 9,953
2. Greg Zolman  1998-2001 228  -274 1,156 7,981 1,384 7,607
3. Whit Taylor 1979-82 331 420 1,016 6,307 1,347 6,727
4. Eric Jones 1986-88 389 1,21 661 5,029 1,050 6,240
5. Kurt Page 1981-84 116 -225 936 6,233 1,052 6,008
6. Chris Nickson  2005-08 348 1,463 541 3,406 889 4,869
7. Jordan Rodgers 2011-12 208 491 535 4,063 743 4,554
8. Damian Allen 1994-97 241 29 699 3,704 940 3,888
9. Larry Smith 2008-11 249 518 631 3,223 880 3,741
10. Marcus Wilson 1989-92 444 1,468 320 2,036 764 3,504
Name Year Rushes Yards Passes Yards Plays Total Yards

1. Jay Cutler 2005 106 215 462 3,073 568 3,288
2. Kurt Page 1983 60 -144 493 3,178 553 3,034
3. Eric Jones 1988 144 305 360 2,548 504 2,853
4. Chris Nickson 2006 146 694 292 2,085 438 2,779
5. Whit Taylor 1982 153 198 406 2,481 559 2,679
6. Jay Cutler 2003 115 299 327 2,347 442 2,646
7. Eric Jones 1987 179 665 229 1,954 408 2,619
8. Jordan Rodgers 2012 91 n 319 2,539 410 2,610
9. Greg Zolman 2001 69 -8 357 2512 426 2,504
10. A.Carta-Samuels 2013 75 115 281 2,268 356 2,383
11. Greg Zolman 2000 46 -62 354 2,44 400 2,379
12. Kurt Page 1984 4 -64 350 2,405 391 2,341
13. Whit Taylor 1981 64 -65 357 2,318 a1 2,253
14. Jay Cutler 2004 109 349 241 1,844 350 2,193
15. Greg Zolman 1999 79 -90 300 2,059 379 1,969
16. Jordan Rodgers 2011 117 420 216 1,524 333 1,944
17. Jay Cutler 2002 123 393 212 1,433 335 1,826
18. Fred Fisher 1973 130 373 234 1,450 364 1,823
19. Damian Allen 1997 104 184 283 1,544 387 1,728
20. Bill Wade 1951 59 37 223 1,609 282 1,646
Name Year All-Purpose Yards Description of Yardage

1. Warren Norman 2009 1,941 yards (783 rushing; 108 receiving; 1050 KOR)
2. Corey Harris 1991 1,827 yards (1103 rushing; 283 receiving; 441 KOR)
3. Doug Mathews 1969 1,744 yards (849 rushing; 218 receiving; 607 KOR returns; 70 PR)
4. Tony Jackson 1992 1,560 yards (652 rushing; 114 receiving; 794 KOR)
5. Kwane Doster 2002 1,523 yards (798 rushing; 109 receiving; 616 KOR)

MISCELLANEQUS TOTAL OFFENSE RECORDS

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME (RUSHING & PASSING)

Most Plays (79) Jay Cutler vs. Kentucky, 2005

Most Yards (521) Whit Taylor vs. Tennessee, 1981

Highest Avg. (14.8) Bill Wade vs. MTSU, 1950
INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASON (RUSHING & PASSING)

Most Plays (568) Jay Cutler, 2005

Highest Avg. (min. 95 plays) (7.1) Bill Wade, 1950
INDIVIDUAL CAREER (RUSHING & PASSING)

Most Plays (1,695) Jay Cutler, 2002-2005

Highest Avg. (min. 250 plays) (6.1) Bill Wade, 1949-51
TEAM SINGLE-GAME (RUSHING & PASSING)

Most Plays (94) vs. Kentucky, 2005

Most Yards (798) vs. Northwestern, 1952

Highest Avg. (8.7) vs. Miami, Fla., 1948
TEAM SINGLE-SEASON (RUSHING & PASSING)

Most Plays (874) 2012

Most Yards (4,936) 2012

Highest Avg. Per Game (415.5) 1974

JAY CUTLER
Cutler virtually rewrote Vanderbilt passing records as a four-year starter
from 2002-05.

WHIT TAYLOR
Taylor ranks among the leaders in numerous Vanderbilt offensive
categories, including career total offense and passing yards.

EGVANDYFOOTBALL




SINGLE SEASON SCORING

Name Year TDs 2-pt. Conv_ PATs FGs Points
1. Jack Jenkins 1941 12 0 15-?2  1-7 90
2. Carey Spear 2012 0 0 27-27 20-24 87
T-3.  Jerron Seymour 2013 14 0 - - 84
T-3. Zac Stacy 2011 14 0 - - 84
T-3. Allama Matthews 1982 14 0 - - 84
T-6. Ronnie Gordon 1994 13 0 - - 78
T-6. Jamie 0'Rourke 1974 13 0 - - 78
T-8. Charley Horton 1955 12 0 1-3 - 73
T-8. Ricky Anderson 1982 0 0 31-31 14-22 73
10. Carl Parker 1987 12 0 - - 72
CAREER SCORING
Name Years TDs 2-Pt. Conv PATs FGs Points
1. Bryant Hahnfeldt 2005-08 - - 117-121  46-72 255
2. Carey Spear 2010-13 1 - 101/102  39-50 224
3. John Markham 1997-2000 - - 68-77 47-68 209
4. Ricky Anderson 1981-84 - - 72-75 40-75 192
5. Zac Stacy 2009-12 30 - - - 180
6. Johnny Clark 1986-89 - - 57-62 36-52 165
7. Dean Davidson 1947-50 26 - - 156
8. Jordan Matthews 2010-13 25 - - - 150
9. Mike Woodard 1978-81 - - 80-83 24-39 152
10.  Jack Jenkins 1940-42 19 - 30-? 1-? 147

FRANK MORDICA
The single-game rushing leader shares the team mark for touchdowns in a single
game with former receiver Earl Bennett. Both scored five TDs in a game.

-

ALLAMA MATTHEWS
An All-America tight end, Matthews helped the Commodores to the 1982 Hall of
Fame Bowl by catching 14 touchdown passes during the regular season.

MISCELLANEOUS SCORING RECORDS

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME

Most Touchdowns Scored

(5) Earl Bennett, vs. Kentucky, 2005;
Frank Mordica, vs. Air Force, 1978
Most Extra Point Attempts (9) Zack Clinard, vs. Tennessee Tech, 1947
Most Extra Points Made (8) Zack Clinard, vs. Marshall, 1948;
Z. Clinard, vs. Tennessee Tech, 1947
(30) Earl Bennett, vs. Kentucky, 2005;
Frank Mordica, vs. Air Force, 1978
(4) John Markham, vs. Duke, 2000;
Hawkins Golden, vs. Georgia, 1973
(5) John Markham, at TCU, 2000;
Rob Chura, at Kentucky, 1992;

Ricky Anderson, at Kentucky, 1982;
Greg Martin, vs. Oklahoma, 1977

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASON
Most Touchdowns Scored(14) Allama Matthews, 1982; Zac Stacy, 2011
Most Extra Points Made (40) Zack Clinard, 1948
Most Extra Point Attempts (48) Zack Clinard, 1948
Most Field Goals Made (20) Carey Spear, 2012
Most Field Goal Attempts (24) Carey Spear, 2012
Highest Field Goal Pct. (12 of 14, 85.7%) Hawkins Golden, 1973

Most Points Scored
Most Field Goals Made

Most Field Goal Attempts

INDIVIDUAL CAREER
Most Touchdowns Scored (30) Zac Stacy, 2009-12
Most PAT Made (117) Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2005-08
Most PAT Attempts (121) Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2005-08

Most Field Goals Made
Most Field Goal Attempted
Highest Field Goal Pct.
Most Points Scored

(47) John Markham, 1997-2000
(72) Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2005-08

(72%) Jeff Owen, 1988-92

(255) Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2005-08

TEAM SINGLE-SEASON

Most Total Points Scored (514 in 10 games) 1915

VANDERBILT FOOTBALL 2015




Yearly Rushing Leaders

T

LONGEST RUSHING PLAYS
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Yards Player Opponent Date
Year N Att. Yards A
23&’ R;:lf Webb a:m; v. 90 Zac Stacy at Wake Forest  11/24/2012
2013 Jerron Seymour 716 4. 86 Zac Stacy vs. Presbyterian  9/15/2012
ggﬁ %gg ggggg Hg; : 81  Bill Marinangel vs. Alabama 9/14/1996
2010 Warren Norman ‘459 . 80  Rand Dixon at Cincinnati 10/13/1934
2009 Warren Norman 783 54 3 80 Zealand Thigpen vs. LSU 11/6//1948
%83‘73 I(J:a.rlzdclljsinvr\:'-(énasrrison ggi : g 80  Van Heflin at Air Force 11/17/1979
2006 Chris Nickson 694 48 9 80 Warren Norman at Ole Miss 9/18/2010
2005 C. Jackson-Garrison 539 56 8 79  Frank Mordica vs. Alabama 9/30/1978
2004 Norval McKenzie 446 44 1 78  Jermaine Johnson vs. So. Carolina  10/22/1994
2003 Norval McKenzie 639 i 5 e
2002 Kwane Doster 798 50 3 77  Phil King _ VS. MTSU 10/22/1955
2001 Lew Thomas 675 64 5 77 Frank Mordica vs. Air Force 11/18/1978
2000 Jared McGrath 527 40 5 77 Zac Stacy vs. Ole Miss 9/17/2011
1999 Rodney Williams 644 . 8
1998 Rodney Williams 608 d 3
1997 Jimmy Williams 521 . 2 SINGLE'GAME RUSHING YARDS
1996 Jason Dunnavant 374 : 3
1995 Jermaine Johnson 1072 40 4 Yards Player Opponent Date
}ggg %ermilﬂek-lohnson 2(7); : ; 321 Frank Mordica vs. Air Force 11/18/1978
ony Jackson h
1992 Tony Jackson 52 57 3 214 Doug Mathews at Tulane 11/1/1969
1991 Corey Harris 1103 48 4 198 Zac Stacy vs. érmv 10/22/2011
1990 Carlos Thomas 680 60 6 ZAC STACY 187 Frank Mordica vs. Citadel 9/22/1979
1989 Carlos Thomas 254 42 2 - . . . 187 Jamie O'Rourke  at Tulane 10/30/1971
1988 Eric Jones 305 21 5 In 2012, Stacy finished his career by setting all-time
1987 Eric Jones 665 37 6 ds with 3,143 rushi 4s and 30 rushing TD 184  Zac Stacy at Wake Forest  11/26/2011
1986 Carl Woods 7N NN i 76C0rds WiTh 3,133 rushing yards and 50 rushing 1Us. 180  Zac Stacy at Wake Forest ~ 11/24/2012
1985 Carl Woods 615 38 5 He also holds the Vanderbilt single season mark with 180  Corey Harris at Army 11/2/1991
1984 Carl Woods 688 36 4 . . .
1983 Carl Woods FY YRy Bl 1,191 rushing yards. 177 Jermaine Johnson at Georgia 10/15/1994
1982 Keith Edwards 340 39 3 174 Zac Stacy vs. Presbyterian ~ 9/15/2012
1981 Van Heflin 374 36 3 173 Lew Thomas vs. Auburn 9/29/2001
1980 'll:'err\{( F"\;I)ttedr ggg g!]} (75
1979 Frank Mordica b
1978 Frank Mordica 1065 62 8 SINGLE'SEASON RUSHING YARDS
1977 Frank Mordica 49 34 3
1976 Adolph Groves 347 36 2 Name Att. Yards Avg. TDs
1975 Lonnie Sadler 5% 31 4 1. Zac Stacy, 2011 201 1,193 59 14
1974 Jamie O'Rourk 933 46 12 ! ! '
1973 Jamie O'Rourke 592 42 4 2. Zac Stacy, 2012 208 1141 55 10
1972 Lonnie Sadler 423 35 1 3. Corey Harris, 1991 229 1,103 438 4
}g;:) .é?mueéJ'Rourke gg gl 13 4. Jermaine Johnson, 1995 267 1072 40 4
eve burger H B
1969 Doug Mathews 819 E1 2 5. Fran}( M’ordlca, 1978 173 1,065 6.2 8
1968 Allan Spear 438 31 4 6. Jamie O'Rourke, 1974 201 933 46 12
}ggé j!m wmes!ge %g? 5113 ‘2‘ 7. Ralph Webb, 2014 212 907 43 4
im iteside 8 i
1965 Jim Whiteside 597 28 2 7. Jermaine Johnson, 1994 167 877 53 7
1964 Bob Sullins 512 38 3 8. Doug Mathews, 1969 167 849 5.1 4
1963 Bill Waldrup 24 37 3 9. Frank Mordica, 1979 162 830 5.1 6
1962 Hank Lesesne 214 20 1
1961 Hank Lesesne 325 29 1
1960 Jim Johnson 312 41 3 CAREER RUSH'NG YARDS
1959 Tom Moore 676 54 8
1958 Tom Moore 584 40 4 Name Att. Yards Avg. TDs
1957 Phil King 438 38 1 1. Zac Stacy, 2009-12 581 3,143 54 30
}ggg ;Ei: ﬁing gg; gg ; 2. Frank Mordica, 1976-79 546 2,632 4.8 18
g : 3. Carl Woods, 1983-86 619 2490 4.0 15
195 Charimtorton oS B 4. Jamie O'Rourke, 1971,73-74 498 2202 44 20
1952 R.C. Allen 397 37 2 5. Jermaine Johnson, 1993-95 486 2,152 44 13
}gga ﬁ:c.ﬁllben gél gg (25 6. Jared McGrath, 1997-2000 492 2,151 44 9
Im Ll 5 7. Lonnie Sadler, 1972-75 569 2,096 37 8
1949 Herb Rich ARG COREY HARRIS 8. Rodney Williams, 1998-2001 452 2,021 45 16
1947 Dean Davidson 1 51 6| MCUCRRITTSGITTCIRPMAR N TGLI I T-9. C. Jackson-Garrison, 2004-07 410 1,814 4.4 18
1946 J. P. Moore 263 36 3 total in team history. T-9. Everett Crawford, 1984-87 395 1,814 46 12
Seniors Yards Yards Sophomores Yards Freshmen Yards
1. Zac Stacy, 2012 1,141 1. Zac Stacy, 2011 1,193 1. Jermaine Johnson, 1994 877 1. Ralph Webb, 2014 907
2. Corey Harris, 1991 1,103 2. Jermaine Johnson, 1995 1,072 2. Jerron Seymour, 2013 716 2. Kwane Doster, 2002 798
3. Jamie 0'Rourke, 1974 933 3. Frank Mordica, 1978 1,065 3. Chris Nickson, 2006 694 3. Warren Norman, 2009 783
4. Doug Matthews, 1969 849 4. Eric Jones, 1987 665 4. Carl Woods, 1984 688 4. Carl Woods, 1983 644
5. Frank Mordica, 1979 830 5. James Tabor, 1950 654 5. Carlos Thomas, 1990 680 5. Rodney Williams, 1998 608
6. Tom Moore, 1959 676 6. Tony Jackson, 1992 652 6. Jamie O'Rourke, 1971 677 6. Cliff Deese, 1992 538
7. Lew Thomas, 2001 675 1. 651 7. Rodney Williams, 1999 644 7. Jimmy Williams, 1997 521
8. Herb Rich, 1949 668 8. Norval McKenzie, 2003 639 T-8. Phil King, 1955 628 8. Jared McGrath, 1997 491
9. Everett Crawford, 1987 621 9. Carl Woods, 1985 615 T-8. Ronnie Gordon, 1994 571 9. Zac Stacy, 2009 478
10. Tony Jackson, 1993 607 | 10. C.Jackson-Garrison, 2006 614 | T-10. Steve Burger, 1970 552 | 10. Dean Davidson, 1947 461
T-10. Andy McCarroll, 1987 552




Date Player Opponent Yards Date Player Opponent Yards Date Player Opponent Yards
11/1/2014/  Ralph Webb 0ld Dominion 166 10/28/1995 Jermaine Johnson Ole Miss 133 10/14/1978 Frank Mordica Auburn 148
9/13/2014  Ralph Webb UMass 116 9/23/1995  Jermaine Johnson  Texas Christian 117 9/30/1978  Frank Mordica Alabama 106
9/28/2013  Jerron Seymour UAB 107 9/2/1995  Jermaine Johnson Alabama 114 11/13/1976  Frank Mordica Air Force 148
12/31/2012 Zac Stacy N.C. State 107 11/5/1994  Jermaine Johnson Kentucky 109 9/18/1976  Adolph Groves Wake Forest 139
11/24/2012 Zac Stacy Wake Forest 180 10/22/1994 Jermaine Johnson  South Carolina 121 11/1/1975  Lonnie Sadler Virginia 147
10/20/2012 Zac Stacy Auburn 169 10/15/1994 Jermaine Johnson Georgia 177 11/30/1974  Lonnie Sadler Tennessee 100
9/15/2012  Brian Kimbrow Presbyterian 137 10/15/1994 Ronnie Gordon Georgia 126 11/30/1974  Jamie 0'Rourke Tennessee 152
9/15/2012  Zac Stacy Presbyterian 174 10/8/1994  Eric Lewis Cincinnati 134 11/16/1974 Jamie 0'Rourke Tulane 133
11/26/2011 Zac Stacy Wake Forest 184 10/8/1994  Jermaine Johnson Cincinnati 104 10/20/1973 Lonnie Sadler Georgia 109
11/12/2011  Zac Stacy Kentucky 135 9/17/1994  Jermaine Johnson Ole Miss 104 10/6/1973  Jamie 0'Rourke Virginia 173
10/27/2011 Zac Stacy Arkansas 128 9/3/1994  Ronnie Gordon Wake Forest 114 9/9/1972  Walter Overton Chattanooga 101
10/22/2011  Zac Stacy Army 198 9/3/1994  Jermaine Johnson Wake Forest 100 9/9/1972  Paul Brogdon Chattanooga 107
9/17/2011  Zac Stacy Ole Miss 169 9/3/1994  Cliff Deese Wake Forest 113 11/20/1971 Jamie 0'Rourke Tampa 120
11/13/2010 Kennard Reeves Kentucky 105 11/13/1993 Tony Jackson Navy 120 11/6/1971  Jamie 0'Rourke Kentucky 101
9/18/2010  Warren Norman Ole Miss 111 9/4/1993 Cliff Deese Wake Forest 118 9/30/1971  Jamie O'Rourke Tulane 187
9/26/2009  Warren Norman Rice 119 9/4/1993  Tony Jackson Wake Forest 110 11/21/1970 Mack Brown Tampa 156
9/5/2009  Zac Stacy Western Carolina 133 11/14/1992 Tony Jackson Navy 128 11/22/1969 Doug Mathews Davidson 138
9/5/2009  Warren Norman  Western Carolina 105 9/12/1992  Tony Jackson Duke 125 11/22/1969 Watson Brown Davidson 118
11/15/2008 Chris Nickson Kentucky 118 11/9/1991  Marcus Wilson Kentucky 107 11/1/1969  Doug Mathews Tulane 214
9/13/2008  Jared Hawkins Rice 107 11/9/1991  Corey Harris Kentucky 157 11/17/1962 Henry Lesesne Tulane 109
8/28/2008  Chris Nickson Miami (Ohio) 166 11/2/1991  Corey Harris Army 180 11/28/1959 Tom Moore Tennessee 107
9/15/2007  Cassen Jackson-Garrison Ole Miss 119 10/19/1991 Sam Chalmers Georgia 111 11/71/1959  Tom Moore Kentucky 117
10/28/2006 Chris Nickson Duke 150 10/19/1991 Corey Harris Georgia 169 10/24/1959 Tom Moore Virginia 119
9/20/2006  Cassen Jackson-Garrison ~ Temple 142 9/21/1991  Corey Harris LSU 113 9/21/1957  Phil King Missouri 103
9/24/2005 Cassen Jackson-Garrison Richmond 119 11/10/1990 Carlos Thomas Kentucky 171 9/21/1957  Jim Butler Missouri 105
9/17/2005  Jeff Jennings Ole Miss 103 10/20/1990 Carlos Thomas Georgia 112 9/29/1956  Phil King Chattanooga 116
10/23/2004 Kwane Doster Eastern Kentucky 117 9/22/1990  Marcus Wilson LSU 136 10/29/1955 Charley Horton Virginia 106
11/15/2003 Jay Cutler Kentucky 129 11/21/1987 Everett Crawford Maryland 125 10/22/1955 Phil King MTSU 138
9/6/2003  Norval McKenzie Chattanooga 102 11/71/1987  Eric Jones Kentucky 101 10/6/1951  Richard Foster Alabama 104
11/16/2002 Kwane Doster Kentucky 111 10/31/1987 Eric Jones Rutgers 101 9/29/1951  Rives Allen Auburn 122
10/26/2002 Kwane Doster Connecticut 109 10/17/1987  Eric Jones Georgia 100 9/30/1950  Jim Tabor Auburn 111
10/19/2002 Kwane Doster Georgia 118 9/12/1987  Everett Crawford Memphis 113 9/24/1949  Herb Rich Georgia Tech 102
9/21/2002  Kwane Doster Ole Miss 101 10/4/1986  Carl Woods Duke 112 11/19/1949 Dean Davidson Marshall 125
9/21/2002  Norval McKenzie Ole Miss 101 11/30/1985 Carl Woods Tennessee 127 11/13/1948 Dean Davidson Marshall 132
9/7/2002  Jay Cutler Furman 107 11/9/1985  Everett Crawford Kentucky 113 10/23/1948 Herb Rich Yale 131
10/27/2001 Rodney Williams Duke 155 10/24/1984 Everett Crawford Ole Miss 121 10/9/1948  Herb Rich Ole Miss 101
10/27/2001 Lew Thomas Duke 123 9/29/1984  Carl Woods Alabama 115 11/29/1947 Robert Berry Tennessee 105
9/29/2001  Lew Thomas Auburn 173 9/8/1984  Carl Woods Kansas State 116 11/8/1947  Dean Davidson Tennessee Tech 125
11/6/1999  Jared McGrath Florida 125 11/5/1983  Carl Woods Kentucky 119 10/12/1946 J.P. Moore Florida 107
10/9/1999  Rodney Williams The Citadel 127 10/1/1983  Carl Woods Tulane 128

9/25/1999  Jared McGrath Duke 111 9/11/1982  Ernie Goolshy Memphis 134

11/7/1998  Jared McGrath Florida 101 10/24/1981 Van Heflin Ole Miss 110

10/31/1998 Rodney Williams Duke 106 12/1/1979  Terry Potter Tennessee 127

10/10/1998 Rodney Williams Western Michigan 156 11/17/1979  Van Heflin Air Force 167

10/3/1998  Rodney Williams Texas Christian 115 10/27/1979 Frank Mordica Ole Miss 115

9/19/1998  Rodney Williams Ole Miss 112 10/13/1979  Frank Mordica Auburn 103

11/2/1996  Marcus A. Williams UAB 111 9/22/1979  Frank Mordica Citadel 187

11/25/1995 Jermaine Johnson Tennessee 110 12/2/1978  Frank Mordica Tennessee 114

11/4/1995  Jermaine Johnson Kentucky 137 11/18/1978 Frank Mordica Air Force 321

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME

MISCELLANEQUS RUSHING RECORDS

TEAM SINGLE-GAME

Most Rushing Yards (321) Frank Mordica, 1978
Most Rush Attempts (35) Jermaine Johnson vs. Kentucky, 1995;
Jermaine Johnson vs. Florida, 1995; Jamie 0'Rourke vs. Tulane, 1971

Avg. Per Rush (15.4) Lew Thomas at Duke, 2001

Most TDs Scored (5) Frank Mordica vs. Air Force, 1978
INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASONS
Most Rushing Yards (1,193) Zac Stacy, 2011

Most Rushes
Average Per Rush

(267) Jermaine Johnson, 1995
(6.4) Phil King, 1955; Lew Thomas, 2001

Most Net Yards Gained
Most Rushes

Most First Downs Rushing
Average Per Rush

TEAM SINGLE-SEASON
Most Net Yards Gained

Most Attempts

Most First Downs Rushing
Average Per Rush

Average Per Game

Most TDs Scored

Most TDs Scored (14) Zac Stacy, 2011; Jerron Seymour, 2013
INDIVIDUAL CAREER
Most Rushing Yards (3,143) Zac Stacy, 2009-12

Most Rushes
Avg. Per Rush
Most TDs Scored

(5.7) Charley Horton, 1952-55

VAND

(619) Carl Woods, 1983-86

(30) Zac Stacy, 2009-12

aRBILT FOOTBALL 2015

(606) vs. Tennessee Tech, 1942
(78) vs. Tulane, 1971

(27) vs. Davidson, 1969

(9.1) vs. Air Force, 1978

(2,894) 1974
(613) 1974
(149) 1974
(4.7)1974

(263.1) 1974

(35) 1948




Yearly Passing Leaders

Year Name Att. _Comp. Pct. Yards TDs INTs

2014 Johnny McCrary 152 78 51.3 985 9 8
2013  Austyn Carta-Samuels 281 183 68.7 2,268 1" 9
2012 Jordan Rodgers 319 191 59.9 2,539 15 5
2011 Jordan Rodgers 216 108 50.0 1,542 9 10
2010  Larry Smith 247 17 474 1,262 6 5
2009 Larry Smith 221 106 46.7 1,126 4 7
2008 Mackenzi Adams 156 77 49.4 882 5 8
2007 Mackenzi Adams 182 101 55.5 1,043 9 6
2006  Chris Nickson 292 160 54.8 2,085 15 13
2005 Jay Cutler 462 273 59.1 3,073 21 9
2004 Jay Cutler 241 147 61.0 1,844 10 5
2003 Jay Cutler 327 187 57.2 2,347 18 13
2002 Jay Cutler 212 103 436 1,433 10 9
2001  Greg Zolman 357 186 52.1 2,512 14 9
2000 Greg Zolman 354 187 52.8 2,441 13 14
1999  Greg Zolman 300 154 51.3 2,059 10 16
1998 Greg Zolman 145 69 476 969 4 7
1997  Damian Allen 283 128 452 1,544 8 10
1996 Damian Allen 279 118 422 1,472 5 1"
1995 Damian Allen 136 62 456 728 4 7
1994  Ronnie Gordon 203 86 42.4 991 2 9 I
1993  Ronnie Gordon 98 40 408 400 0 4 " il
1992  Marcus Wilson 164 75 457 1,030 5 9
1991 Marcus Wilson 63 32 50.8 491 3 6 KURT PAGE
1990 Mike Healy 130 75 577 1,041 10 1 Page set many of the Vanderbilt single-season passing records during the 1983 season
1989  John Gromos 320 154 43.1 1,744 9 12 h I d by Jav Cutler in 2005
1988  Eric Jones 360 196 544 2548 11 14 that were eventually topped by Jay Cutler in 2005.
1987  Eric Jones 229 139 60.7 1,954 16 "
1986  Mark Wracher 134 75 56.0 827 2 10
1985 John Gromos 224 124 55.4 1,483 6 10
1984  Kurt Page 350 203 58.0 2,405 16 9 LONGEST PASSI NG PLAYS
1983  Kurt Page 493 286 58.0 3,178 14 29 i
1982 Whit Taylor 406 228 562 2,481 22 12 Yards Quarterback-Receiver Opponent Year
}ggé WR:: Em; ?% 292 g?g 23;3 1? }g 88 Marcus Wilson-Clarence Sevillian vs. Tennessee 1992
1979 Van Heflin 124 64 516 748 4 10 87 Tom Gray-Bill Fuqua - vs. LSU 1945
1978  Van Heflin 155 76 490 984 3 1 86 Mike Healey-Clarence Sevillian vs. Duke 1991
}g;é a’“kg V\ll-lrightt %(1); 1gg igg 11;32 g g 85 Bill Wade-Bucky Curtis vs. Alabama 1950
andy Hampton . R ;
1975 Fred Fisher 106 51 481 559 1 " 84 Greg Zolman-Tavarus Hogans vs. _Ol_e Miss 1999
1974 David Lee 159 85 535 1173 7 3 82 John Gromos-Carl Parker vs. Virginia Tech 1985
}g;g g;ed FiLSh‘eL . Zgg 1%2 gg; ngg 1:13 g 82 Damian Allen-Todd Yoder vs. Tennessee 1996
eve Lainha ; ) ;
1971 Steve Burger 121 5 15 671 1 9 80 Jay Cutle.r Brandon Smith vs. Tennessee 2004
1970  Denny Painter 106 3 406 563 1 5 79 Mackenzi Adams-Sean Walker vs. Duke 2008
1969 }JN?:S?\;I] II|3rown m 69 622 696 6 8 79 Denny Painter-Dave Strong vs. Tulane 1969
1968 ohn Miller 201 99 493 1,164 5 18 i -
1967 Roger May 149 8 550 929 9 15 79 Eric Jones-Rodney Barrett vs. Alabama 1988
1966  Gary Davis 153 62 40.5 171 0 13
1965 Bob Kerr 82 33 40.2 346 2 8
1964  David Waller 141 61 433 646 1 1 SINGLE'GAME PASSING YARDS
1963  Jon Cleveland 94 39 415 512 2 13
1962 nant I[esesne 157 65 41.4 741 3 9 Yards Quarterback Opponent Date
1961 ank Lesesne 126 50 39.7 607 7 19 .
1960  Hank Lesesne 130 5 415 620 4 3 464 Whit Taylor at Tennessee 11/28/1981
}ggg Euss Msurr_ish 18% 23 %.g g;g é g 452 Whit Taylor vs. Air Force (Hall of Fame Bowl) ~ 12/31/1982
oyce Smit . NG
1957  Boyce Smith 98 49 500 664 8 10 446 Chris Nickson at Kentucky 11/11/2006
1956 Boycg Smith 57 21 414 361 1 6 a4 Greg Zolman vs. Kentucky 11/10/2001
1955  Don Orr 80 30 315 436 2 10
1950 Jim Looney 122 B 209 813 1 7 395 Jay.CutIer vs. Kentucky 11/12/2005
1953  Jim Looney 82 61 744 362 1 9 391 Whit Taylor vs. Tennessee 11/27/1982
1952  Bill Krietemeyer 153 69 45.1 999 4 12 i
195 Bl - M0 493 1g0 13 10 361 Jay Cutler at Florida . 11/5/2005
1950  Bill Wade 177 76 429 15% 16 19 358 Kurt Page vs. Memphis 10/29/1983
}gﬁg -éa?;lg Wade 1‘;173 ?é gg-é 1,%[1] g 1% 353 Kurt Page vs. lowa State 9/17/1983
I :
1947 J:mlee\/VZde 70 27 38.6 506 3 5 347 Kurt Page vs. Alabama 9/24/1983
1946  Jamie Wade 44 12 213 222 1 3 347 Kurt Page at Kentucky 11/10/1984
Seniors Yards Juniors Yards Sophomores Yards Freshmen Yards
1. Jay Cutler, 2005 3,073 1. Kurt Page, 1983 3,178 1. Jay Cutler, 2003 2,347 1. John Gromos, 1985 1,483
2. Eric Jones, 1988 2,548 2. Greg Zolman, 2000 2441 2. Chris Nickson, 2006 2,085 2 Jay Cutler, 2002 1,433
3. Jordan Rodgers, 2012 2,539 3. Whit Taylor, 1981 2,318 3. Greg Zolman, 1999 2,059 3. Johnny McCrary, 2014 985
4. Greg Zolman, 2001 2,512 4. Eric Jones, 1987 1,954 4. Fred Fisher, 1973 1,450 4. Greg Zolman, 1998 969
5. Whit Taylor, 1982 2,481 5. Jay Cutler, 2004 1,844 5. John Miller, 1968 1,164 5. Watson Brown, 1969 696
6. Kurt Page, 1984 2,405 6. Bill Wade, 1950 1,596 6. Larry Smith, 2009 1,126 6. Tim Richardson, 1985 684
7. Austyn Carta-Samuels, 2013 2,268 7. Jordan Rodgers, 2011 1,524 7. Mackenzi Adams, 2007 1,043 7. David Wallace, 1998 678
8. John Gromos, 1989 1,744 8. Damian Allen, 1996 1,472 8. Mike Healey, 1990 1,041 8. Patton Robinette, 2013 642
9. Damian Allen, 1997 1,544 9. Mike Wright, 1977 1,383 9. Ronnie Gordon, 1994 991 9. Whit Taylor, 1979 609
10. David Lee, 1974 1,173 10. Larry Smith, 2010 1,262 10. Van Heflin, 1978 984 10. Mike Healey, 1989 574
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SINGLE-SEASON PASSING YARDS CAREER PASSING YARDS

Quarterback Att. Comp.  Pet. Yards TDs Quarterback Att. _Comp. Pct. Yards TDs

1. Kurt Page, 1983 493 286 58.0 3,178 14 1. Jay Cutler, 2002-05 1,242 710 57.2 8,697 59

2. Jay Cutler, 2005 462 273 59.1 3,073 21 2. Greg Zolman, 1998-2001 1,156 596 51.6 7,981 41

3. Eric Jones, 1988 360 195 54.4 2,548 n 3. Whit Taylor, 1979-82 1,016 555 54.6 6,307 41

4, Jordan Rodgers, 2012 319 191 59.9 2,539 15 4, Kurt Page, 1981-84 936 531 56.7 6,233 35

5. Greg Zolman, 2001 357 186 52.1 2,512 14 5. Eric Jones, 1986-88 661 365 55.2 5,029 32

6.  Whit Taylor, 1982 406 228 56.2 2,481 22 5. Jordan Rodgers, 2011-12 535 299 55.5 4,063 24

7. Greg Zolman, 2000 354 187 52.8 2,441 13 6. Damian Allen, 1994-97 699 307 439 3,704 17

8. Kurt Page, 1984 350 203 58.0 2,405 16 7. John Gromos, 1985, 87-89 580 297 51.2 3514 17

9. Jay Cutler, 2003 327 187 57.2 2,347 18 8. Chris Nickson, 2005-08 541 284 528 3,406 29
10.  Whit Taylor, 1981 357 209 58.5 2,318 13 9. Bill Wade, 1949-51 437 201 46.0 3,397 31
Date Quarterback Opponent Yards Date Quarterback Opponent Yards
11/1/2014 Johnny McCrary 0ld Dominion 281 10/21/1989 John Gromos Georgia 299
10/5/2013 Austyn Carta-Samuels Missouri 338 9/30/1989 John Gromos Alabama 324
9/28/2013 Austyn Carta-Samuels UAB 334 11/26/1988 Eric Jones Tennessee 272
8/29/2013 Austyn Carta-Samuels Ole Miss 300 11/12/1988 Eric Jones Army 287
11/10/2012 Jordan Rodgers Ole Miss 219 11/5/1988 Eric Jones Kentucky 251
11/5/2011 Jordan Rodgers Florida 297 11/5/1988 Eric Jones Kentucky 251
10/9/2010 Larry Smith Eastern Michigan 253 10/22/1988 Eric Jones Ole Miss 255
9/26/2009 Larry Smith Rice 268 10/1/1988 Eric Jones Duke 257
9/1/2007 Chris Nickson Richmond 284 9/24/1988 Eric Jones Alabama 327
11/11/2006 Chris Nickson Kentucky 446 10/31/1987 Eric Jones Rutgers 267
11/4/2006 Chris Nickson Florida 298 9/19/1987 Eric Jones Duke 342
10/28/2006 Chris Nickson Duke 250 11/16/1985 John Gromos Virginia Tech 316
11/19/2005 Jay Cutler Tennessee 315 10/26/1985 Tim Richardson Ole Miss 304
11/12/2005 Jay Cutler Kentucky 395 9/6/1985 Mark Wracher Alabama 290
11/5/2005 Jay Cutler Florida 361 11/10/1984 Kurt Page Kentucky 347
10/22/2005 Jay Cutler South Carolina 339 9/22/1984 Kurt Page Kansas 270
9/24/2005 Jay Cutler Richmond 263 9/15/1984 Kurt Page Maryland 316
9/17/2005 Jay Cutler Ole Miss 314 11/26/1983 Kurt Page Tennessee 329
9/10/2005 Jay Cutler Arkansas 278 11/12/1983 Kurt Page Virginia Tech 256
9/1/2005 Jay Cutler Wake Forest 276 11/5/1983 Kurt Page Kentucky 345
11/20/2004 Jay Cutler Tennessee 314 10/29/1983 Kurt Page Memphis 358
10/9/2004 Jay Cutler Rutgers 260 10/15/1983 Kurt Page Georgia 303
9/4/2004 Jay Cutler South Carolina 270 10/8/1983 Kurt Page Florida 261
10/25/2003 Jay Cutler South Carolina 319 10/1/1983 Kurt Page Tulane 282
10/4/2003 Jay Cutler Mississippi State 295 9/24/1983 Kurt Page Alabama 347
9/20/2003 Jay Cutler TCU 250 9/17/1983 Kurt Page lowa State 353
12/1/2001 Greg Zolman Ole Miss 286 12/31/1982 Whit Taylor Air Force (Hall of Fame Bowl) 452
11/10/2001 Greg Zolman Kentucky a4 11/27/1982 Whit Taylor Tennessee 391
10/13/2001 Greg Zolman Georgia 316 11/13/1982 Whit Taylor Virginia Tech 252
9/8/2001 Greg Zolman Alabama 253 10/16/1982 Whit Taylor Georgia 257
8/30/2001 Greg Zolman Middle Tennessee 300 10/9/1982 Whit Taylor Florida 287
11/25/2000 Greg Zolman Tennessee 258 11/28/1981 Whit Taylor Tennessee 464
11/11/2000 Greg Zolman Kentucky 263 10/31/1981 Whit Taylor Mempbhis 268
10/14/2000 Greg Zolman Georgia 334 9/19/1981 Whit Taylor Mississippi State 288
9/23/2000 Greg Zolman Duke 266 9/12/1981 Whit Taylor Maryland 259
9/16/2000 Greg Zolman Ole Miss 278 10/19/1974 Bill Lee Georgia 271
9/2/2000 Greg Zolman Miami (Ohio) 307 11/2/1962 Henry Lesesne Boston College 254
11/13/1999 Greg Zolman Kentucky 270 12/1/1951 Bill Wade Tennessee 251
9/18/1999 Greg Zolman Ole Miss 344 10/7/1950 Bill Wade Alabama 297
10/24/1998 Greg Zolman South Carolina 2719 9/30/1950 Bill Wade Auburn 275
10/12/1996 Damian Allen North Texas 251

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME Most TD Passes (59) Jay Cutler, 2002-2005
Most Attempts (66) Jay Cutler vs. Kentucky, 2005 Most Passes had Intercepted (44) Kurt Page, 1981-84
Most Completions (39) Jay Cutler vs. Kentucky, 2005 Highest Completion Pct. (57.2%) Jay Cutler, 2002-2005
Most TD Passes (5) Johnny McCrary, vs. 0ld Dominion, 2014; Lowest Pct. of INTs (3.01) Mike Healey, 1989-91

Jay Cutler vs. Kentucky, 2005; Bill Wade vs. Auburn, 1950 -

Most Passes had Intercepted (5) Hank Lesesne vs. Alabama, 1961 &EQ%&'&GLE GAME (66) vs. Kentucky, 2005
Highest Completion Pct. (81.8%) Hank Lesesne vs. Georgia, 1961 Most Completions (39) vs. Kentucky: 2005
INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASON (minimum of 100 pass attempts) Most TDs By Passing (6) vs. Virginia Tech, 1982
Most Attempts (493) Kurt Page, 1983 Most First Downs Passing (20) vs. Tennessee, 1981
Most Completions (286) Kurt Page, 1983 Most Passes had Intercepted (5) vs. Alabama, 1981; vs. Kentucky, 1983
Most TD Passes (22) Whit Taylor, 1982 Highest Completion Pct. (87.5%) vs. Northwestern, 1952
Most Passes had Intercepted (29) Kurt Page, 1983 Most Yards Gained (464) vs. Tennessee, 1981
Highest Completion Pct. (68.7%) Austyn Carta-Samuels, 2013 TEAM SINGLE-SEASON

Fewest INTs (1 interception in 130 attempts) Mike Healey, 1990 Most Attempts (519) 1983 Most First Downs (149) 2005
INDIVIDUAL CAREER Most Completions (296) 1983 Most Pass INTs (31) 1983
Most Attempts (1,242) Jay Cutler, 2002-2005 Highest Completiop Pct. (59.8) 1987 N!ost Yards Gained (3,299) 1983
Most Completions (710) Jay Cutler, 2002-2005 Most TDs By Passing (26) 1982 Highest Avg.-Game (299.9) 1983

VANDERBILT FOOTBALL 2015




M i S P e B

Yeurly Recewmg Leaders INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASON RECEPTIONS
q Receiver Year Rec. Yards Avg. TDs
Y R Yard TD
PTG e ey e - 1. Jordan Matthews 2013 112* 1477 132 7
2013 Jordan Matthews 1,477 7 2. Keith Edwards 1983 97 909 9.4 0
2012 Jordan Matthews 1323 8 3. Jordan Matthews 2012 94 1,323 14.1 8
2011 Jordan Matthews 778 5 ! '
2010 il B 425 3 4. Earl Bennett 2006 82 1,146 14.0 6
2009 John Cole 382 1 T-5. Earl Bennett 2005 79 876 1.1 9
%ggf; gealnBWalkttetr ggg g T-5.  Bob Goodridge 1967 79 1,114 141 6
arl benne .
2006 Earl Bonnett 1146 8 1. Boo Mitchell 1988 78 1,213 15.6 5
2005 Earl Bennett 876 9 8. Earl Bennett 2007 75 830 1.1 5
2004 Brandon Smith 553 3 9. Chuck Scott 1983 70 971 13.9 9
2003 Erik Davis 638 8 10. Brad Gaines 1989 67 634 9.5 2
2002 Dan Stricker 620 6
2001 Dan Stricker 1,079 8
2000 Dan Stricker 994 5
1999 Tavarus Hogans 837 1 INDIVIDUAL SINGLE'SEASON RECEIVING YARDS
1998 Tavarus Hogans 366 3
1997 Jimmy Williams 183 2 -
1996 Todd Yoder mn 3 Receiver Year Rec; Yards Avg. TDs
1995 Sanford Ware 402 1 1. Jordan Matthews 2013 112 1,477 13.2 7
1994 Kenny Simon 27 1 2. Jordan Matthews 2012 94 1,323 14.1 8
:ggg Eg‘r:\r/]fé"é%’\‘/i"ian ;g? g 3. Boo Mitchell 1988 78 1,213 15.6 5
1991 Corey Harris 283 0 4. Earl Benne_tt 2006 82 1,146 14.0 6
1990 Clarence Sevillian 536 4 5. Bob Goodridge 1967 79 1,114 14.1 6
}ggg grad’ﬁ'air;]es" 13515‘% é 6. Dan Stricker 2001 65 1,079 16.6 8
00 Mitche .
1987 Carl Parker 806 2 7. Dan Stricker 2000 61 994 16.3 5
1986 Everett Crawford 517 2 8. ChUCk SCOtt 1984 54 975 18.1 8
1985 Everett Crawford 533 2 9. Chuck Scott 1983 70 971 13.9 9
1984 Keith Edwards 576 2 10. Keith Edwards 1983 97 909 94 0
1983 Keith Edwards 909 0
1982 Allama Matthews 797 14
1981 Wamon Buggs 778 4
jat Yyamon Buggs oo CAREER RECEPTIONS
1979 Preston B 786 &
1978 M:,iiﬁn(;o;own 674 3 Receiver Years Rec. Yards Avg. TDs
1977 Martin Cox 783 3 1. Jordan Matthews 2010-13 262* 3,759* 13.4 24
:g;g g":rf:\'/"B%?fon ;gg g 2. Earl Bennett 2005-2007 236 2,852 121 20
1974 Josse Mathers 369 2 3. Keith E_dwards 1980, 82-83 200 1,757 8.8 3
1973 Jesse Mathers 423 1 4, Boo M|t_chell 1985-88 188 2,964 15.8 9
1972 Walter Overton 317 2 5. Dan Stricker 1999-2002 182 2,880 15.8 21
:g;é ga:tyghhesllev ggg g 6. Chuck Scott 1981-84 145 2,219 15.3 20
u esley _
1969 Curt Chesley 516 5 1. Evergtt Crawford 1984-87 143 1,503 10.5 4
1968 Curt Chesley 543 0 8. Martin Cox 1975-78 132 2,275 17.2 9
1967 Bob G(o:odridge 1114 6 9. Curt Chesley 1968-70 125 1,452 11.6 5
1966 Rusty Cantwell 157 0 i i -
1995 Toby Wilt i 0 10. Erik Davis 2002-2005 124 1,767 14.3 14
1964 Bennett Baldwin 261 1
1963 Bennett Baldwin 176 1
b w1 CAREER RECEIVING YARDS
:ggé jgg g:::“gg %g 11‘ Receiver Years Rec; Yard: Avg. TDs
1959 Tom Moore 170 2 1. Jordan Matthews 2010-13 262 3,759 134 24
1958 Tom Moore 135 0 2. Boo Mitchell 1985-88 188 2,964 15.8 9
:g% Eh't"'?"ff }g % 3. Dan Stricker 1999-2002 182 2,880 15.8 21
e 04 d 4. Earl Bennett 2005-07 236 2,852 121 20
1954 Joe Stephenson 352 1 5. Martin Cox 1975-78 132 2,275 17.2 9
1953 Charles Hawkins 269 2 6. Chuck Scott 1981-84 145 2,219 15.3 20
1952 Ben Roderick 384 1 7. Clarence Sevillian 1989-92 99 1,978 20.0 12
I gﬁ’c‘k%‘f{t'fsk ez ; 8. Erik Davis 2002-2005 124 1,767 143 14
1949 Bucky Curtis 446 5 9. Keith Edwards 1980, 82-83 200 1,757 8.8 3
1948 Bucky Curtis 259 3 10. Carl Parker 1983, 85-87 118 1,721 14.6 16
1947 John North 197 1
1946 John North 100 0 *_ SEC records
Seniors Juniors Rec. Sophomores Rec. Freshmen Rec.
1. Jordan Matthews, 2013 1. Keith Edwards, 1983 97 1. Earl Bennett, 2006 82 1. Earl Bennett, 2005 79
2. Bob Goodridge, 1967 2. Jordan Matthews, 2012 94 2. Dan Stricker, 2000 61 2. Gerald Mitchell, 1985 45
3. Boo Mitchell, 1988 3. Earl Bennett, 2007 75 T-3. Chris Boyd, 2012 50 3. John Cole, 2009 36
4. Allama Matthews, 1982 4. Chuck Scott, 1983 70 T-3. Everett Crawford, 1985 50 4. Jesse Mathers, 1973 34
5. Keith Edwards, 1984 5. Brad Gaines, 1988 67 5. Martin Cox, 1977 43 5. Chris Boyd, 2011 31
6. Norman Jordan, 1982 6. Dan Stricker, 2001 65 T-6. Carl Parker, 1985 45 T-6. C.J. Duncan, 2014 28
T-7. Wamon Buggs, 1981 7. Allama Matthews, 1981 50 T-6. Corey Harris, 1989 45 T-6. Brandon Barden, 2008 28
T-7. Chuck Scott, 1984 8. Norman Jordan, 1981 49 8. Keith Edwards, 1982 43 8. Jonathan Krause, 2010 24
9. Tavarus Hogans, 1999 9. Curt Chesley, 1969 44 T-9. Erik Davis, 2003 4 9. Jimmy Williams, 1997 23
10. Preston Brown, 1979 10. Ernie Goolsby, 1981 42 T-9. Jordan Matthews, 2011 41 10. Jason Mathenia, 2001 22
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CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF 100-YARD RECEIVING PERFORMANCES

Date Player Opponent Yards Date Player Opponent Yards
10/11/2014  C.J. Duncan Charleston So. 19 9/29/1990  Clarence Sevillian  Alabama 131
1/4/2014 Jordan Matthews ~ Houston 143 11/11/1989  Corey Harris Kentucky 110
11/30/2013  Jordan Matthews  Wake Forest 125 10/21/1989  Brad Gaines Georgia 168
11/23/2013  Jordan Matthews  Tennessee 133 9/30/1989  Corey Harris Alabama 147
11/16/2013  Jordan Matthews  Kentucky 14 9/23/1989  Corey Harris Ohio 105
10/5/2013  Jordan Matthews  Missouri 123 11/26/1988  Boo Mitchell Tennessee 140
9/28/2013  Jordan Matthews ~ UAB 115 10/8/1988  Boo Mitchell Georgia 129
9/28/2013  Jonathan Krause UAB 108 10/1/1988  Boo Mitchell Duke 138
9/21/2013  Jonathan Krause UMass 105 9/24/1988  Boo Mitchell Alabama 159
9/14/2013  Jordan Matthews  South Carolina 106 9/17/1988  Boo Mitchell Rutgers 104
9/7/2013 Jordan Matthews  Austin Peay m 9/10/1988  Boo Mitchell Mississippi State 144
8/29/2013  Jordan Matthews  Ole Miss 178 11/21/1987  Carl Parker Maryland 115
11/24/2012  Jordan Matthews  Wake Forest 144 11/7/1987 Carl Parker Kentucky 169
11/17/2012  Jordan Matthews  Tennessee 115 9/26/1987  Boo Mitchell Alabama 143
11/10/2012  Jordan Matthews  Ole Miss 153 9/19/1987  Carl Parker Duke 171
10/27/2012  Jordan Matthews ~ UMass 12 11/16/1985  Carl Parker Virginia Tech 133
10/13/2012  Jordan Matthews  Florida 131 11/9/1985 Everett Crawford Kentucky 19
9/22/2012  Chris Boyd Georgia 10 10/26/1985  Tony Pearcey Ole Miss 116
9/22/2012  Jordan Matthews  Georgia 19 10/5/1985  Boo Mitchell Tulane 100
8/30/2012  Jordan Matthews  South Carolina 147 9/14/1985  Boo Mitchell Kansas 184
10/29/2011  Jordan Matthews  Arkansas 151 12/1/1984  Chuck Scott Tennessee 121
11/5/2011  Jordan Matthews  Florida 170 11/10/1984  Keith Edwards Kentucky 147
11/12/2011  Jordan Matthews  Kentucky 131 1/10/1984 Chuck Scott Kentucky 13
10/9/2010  John Cole Eastern Michigan 103 10/6/1984  Chuck Scott Tulane 145
10/18/2008  Sean Walker Duke 138 9/15/1984  Chuck Scott Maryland 162
9/15/2007  Earl Bennett Ole Miss 100 11/12/1983  Chuck Scott Virginia Tech 151
9/1/2007 Earl Bennett Richmond 223 11/5/1983 Chuck Scott Kentucky 146
11/11/2006  Earl Bennett Kentucky 220 10/29/1983  Keith Edwards Memphis 130
11/4/2006  Marlon White Florida 121 | 10/15/1983 Keith Edwards Georgia ngl JORDAN MATTHEWS
11/4/2006  Earl Bennett Florida 157 10/8/1983  Keith Edwards Florida 124 : : f
10/28/2006  Earl Bonnett Doks 18 | 9241983  Chuck Scett Alabons 159 Matthews established new SEC records with 112 catches in a season,
10/7/2006  Earl Bennett Ole Miss 179 12/31/1982  Norman Jordan Air Force 173 262 career receptions and 3,749 receiving yurds,
11/19/2005  Earl Bennett Tennessee 167 11/27/1982  Phil Roach Tennessee 144
11/12/2005 George Smith Kentucky 10 11/27/1982  Chuck Scott Tennessee 118
11/5/2005  Erik Davis Florida 127 10/9/1982  Allama Matthews  Florida 102
10/22/2005 Earl Bennett South Carolina 204 9/25/1982  Allama Matthews  Alabama 152
9/24/2005  Earl Bennett Richmond 124 11/28/1981  Norman Jordan Tennessee 101
9/17/2005  Erik Davis Ole Miss 107 11/28/1981  Allama Matthews  Tennessee 177
9/10/2005  Erik Davis Arkansas 110 10/7/1981 Wamon Buggs Georgia 139
11/20/2004  Brandon Smith Tennessee 160 9/19/1981  Wamon Buggs Mississippi State 102
11/20/2004  Marlon White Tennessee 118 9/19/1981 Allama Matthews ~ Mississippi State 118
10/9/2004  Brandon Smith Rutgers 150 10/27/1979  Preston Brown Ole Miss 175
10/25/2003  Erik Davis South Carolina 103 10/20/1979  Preston Brown Georgia 125
10/4/2003  Brandon Smith Mississippi State 124 10/6/1979  Preston Brown Tulane 108
8/30/2003  Erik Davis Ole Miss 138 11/4/1978  Martin Cox Memphis 116
10/19/2002  Dan Stricker Georgia 109 9/30/1978  Martin Cox Alabama 133
9/21/2002  M.J. Garrett Ole Miss 128 11/12/1977  Martin Cox Air Force 105
9/7/2002 Dan Stricker Furman 132 11/27/1976  Martin Cox Tennessee 105
12/1/2001 Dan Stricker Ole Miss 169 11/13/1976  Martin Cox Air Force 104
10/10/2001  Dan Stricker Kentucky 204 11/6/1976  Martin Cox Kentucky 105
10/10/2001  Rodney Williams Kentucky 102 10/2/1976  Bill Kemp Tulane 105
10/27/2001  Dan Stricker Duke 101 12/1/1973  Barry Burton Tennessee 105
10/13/2001  Dan Stricker Georgia 137 9/22/1973  Doug Martin Mississippi State 14
8/30/2001  M.J. Garrett MTSU 219 10/24/1970  Karl Weiss Ole Miss 107
11/25/2000  Dan Stricker Tennessee 14 10/19/1968  Curtis Chesley Georgia 109
10/21/2000  Dan Stricker South Carolina 17 9/28/1968  Curtis Chesley Army 128
9/23/2000  Dan Stricker Duke 147 9/21/1968  Curtis Chesley VMI 123
9/16/2000  Dan Stricker Ole Miss 144 12/2/1967  Bob Goodridge Tennessee 105
9/9/2000 Dan Stricker Alabama 121 11/18/1967  Bob Goodridge Navy 201
11/13/1999  Tavarus Hogans Kentucky 144 10/28/1967 Bob Goodridge Florida 106
11/6/1999  Tavarus Hogans Florida 153 10/14/1967  Bob Goodridge Alabama 130
9/25/1999  Tavarus Hogans Duke 13 9/30/1967 Bob Goodridge William & Mary 177
9/18/1999  Tavarus Hogans Ole Miss 178 11/17/1962  Marion Starling Tulane 106
10/31/1998  Anthony Jones Duke 108 11/1/1952  Malcolm Cook Washington & Lee 125 o
10/12/1996  Todd Yoder gor‘(h Texas 106 10/18/1952  Malcolm Cook Elorida 109 =
9/21/1996  Todd Yoder le Miss 122 11/3/1951 Ben Roderick hattanooga m
11/11/1995  Sanford Ware Louisiana Tech 101 11/3/1950  Bucky Curtis Arkansas 163 EARL BENNETT
11/28/1992  Clarence Sevillian ~ Tennessee 222 10/21/1950  Bucky Curtis Florida 120 ..
9/12/1992 glarence Sevillian  Duke 104 10/7/1950  Bucky Curtis Alabama 196 Bennett posted 236 career catches, 2,852 receiving yards and 20
10/12/1991 orey Harris Auburn 107 9/23/1950  Bucky Curtis MTSU 120 H . "
1N71990  Mark Jonneon Army 100 Y touchdowns during a three-year career (2005-07).
Yards Receiver Opponent Date | Career INDIVIDUAL SINGLE GAME
223 Earl Bennett Richmond 9/1/2007 1. Jordan Matthews, 2010-13 24 Most Receptions (20) Norman Jordan,
222 Clarence Sevillian vs. Tennessee  11/28/1992 2. Dan Stricker, 1909-2002 21 vs. Air Force, Hall of Fame Bowl, 1982
220  Earl Bennett atKentucky 11/11/2006 | T-3. Earl Bennett, 2005-07 20 Most Receiving Yards (223) Earl Bennett,vs. Richmond, 2007
219 M.J. Garrett vs. MTSU  8/30/2001 T-3. Chuck Scott, 1981-84 20 Most TD Receptions  (5) Earl Bennett, vs. Kentucky, 2005 *
204  Earl Bennett atSo. Carolina  10/22/2005 5. Allama Matthews, 1981-82 18 Highest Avg. Per Rec. (min. 5) (37.0 yds) Clarence Sevillian,
204 Dan Stricker atDuke 10/27/2001 | sjngle Season vs. Tennessee, 1992 (6 for 222 yds)
201 Bob Goodridge at Na 11/18/1967
! g vy ne/ 1. Allama Matthews, 1982 14 INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASON
196 Bucky Curtis atAlabama  10/7/1950 2. Carl Parker,1987 12 - .
. ' Most Receptions 112, Jordan Matthews, 2013

184 Earl Bennett at Duke  10/28/2006 T-3. Bucky Curtis, 1950 9 L

. ' Most Receiving Yards 1,477, Jordan Matthews, 2013
184 Boo Mitchell atKansas  9/14/1985 T-3. Chuck Scott, 1983 9 Most TD R tion (14) Allama Matth 1982
179 Earl Bennett atOle Miss  10/7/2006 | T-3. Earl Bennett, 2005 9 ost 1L Receptions ama Matthews,
178  Jordan Matthews vs. Ole Miss  8/29/2013 T-6. Jordan Matthews, 2012 8 INDIVIDUAL CAREER
178 Tavarus Ho_gans Vs, Ole Miss  10/2/1999 T-6. Chris Boyd, 2011 8 Most Receptions 262, Jordan Matthews, 2010-13 *
171 Bob Goodridge vs. William & Mary  9/30/1967 T-6. Chuck Scott, 1984 8 Most Receiving Yards 3,759, Jordan Matthews, 2010-13 *
177 Allama Matthews at Tennessee  11/28/1981 T-6. Dan Stricker, 2001 8 Most TD Receptions 24, Jordan Matthews, 2010-13
177 Carl Parker atDuke  9/19/1987 T-6. Erik Davis, 2003 8 *Equals or Sets SEC record
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Yearly Punt Return Leaders

SINGLE-SEASON PUNT RETURN AVG.

Year  Returner No. Yards Av Name (Min: 200 ret. yards) No. Yards Avg. TDs
2014 Trey Ellis 9 49 5_4._ 1. Lee NaIIey, 1948 43 791 18.4 3
2013  Jonathan Krause 18 64 36 2. D.J. Moore, 2008 17 244 14.4 0
2012 Jonathan Krause 25 281 112 . Lee Nalley, 194 it 14.2 1
2011 Jonathan Krause 19 78 41 i PT1"3I K.a ey],%% 9 gg 23? 124 1
2010 John Cole 18 143 79 - rhitiing, -

2009  Alex Washington 25 118 47 5. Lee Nalley, 1947 34 419 123 1
%ggg RiJ- worﬁ_ " ;é fgg 1‘;3 6. Doug Matthews, 1968 30 354 11.8 2

ex Washington |

2006 Alex Washington 10 56 56 7. Jon_athan Krause, 2012 25 281 11.2 2
2005 Earl Bennett 12 76 63 8.  Alvin Duke, 1996 33 305 9.2 1
2004  Dominique Morris 11 82 175 9. Alvin Duke, 1997 32 2717 8.7 0
2003  Ronald Hatcher 36 298 83

2002 Grant Brigham T I 10. Ronald Hatcher, 2003 36 298 8.3 0
2001  Ronald Hatcher 15 107 7.1

2000  Ronald Hatcher 23 216 94

1999 JimmyWilams %8 285 75 CAREER PUNT RETURN YARDS

1998  Alvin Duke 14 144 103

1997 Alvin Duke 32 27 81 Name No. Yards Avg. TDs
L. 3 3 92 1. Lee Nalley, 1947-49 12 1708 153 5
1994  Sanford Ware 21 81 39 2. Alvin Duke, 1996-98 79 726 9.2 1
}ggg jeg lBgyro}fﬂers ;g zgg 12% 3. Charley Horton, 1952-55 47 677 14.4 3

eff Brothers ] i

1991 Robert Davis 18 113 63 4. Ronald Hatcher, 2000-03 76 647 8.5 0
1990  Corey Harris 9 27 30 5. Preston Brown, 1976-79 59 497 10.6 2
1989  Corey Harris 23 209 9.1 6. Doug Matthews, 1968-69 43 424 9.9 2
1988 Derrick Payne 15 61 4 JONATHAN KRAUSE 7. Jonathan Krause, 2010-13 61 423 69 2
1987 Carl Parker 10 49 49 Krause returned two punts for touchdowns in 2012 7. Jimmy Will 1997 4 7 1
1986  Thanh Anderson 23 107 47 , , ) ' - Jimmy Williams, 1997-00 53 403 6

1985  Mike Maclntyre TR Y3 [l becoming the first Commodore to do so in one season 8. Walter Overton, 1971-72 45 402 89 1
1984 Manuel Young 19 93 49 since 1968. 10. Manuel Young, 1981-84 59 363 6.2 0
1983  Rick Risser 8 68 85

1982 Manuel Young 24 163 6.8

1981 Manuel Young 27 163 6.8

1960 ManuelYoung 6 3 63 MISC. PUNT RETURN RECORDS
1978  Preston Brown 6 101 16.8

1977 Preston Brown 21 137 6.5 -

1976  Preston Brown 16 213 133 INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME .

1975  Jay Chesley 2% 178 71 Most Punt Returns (SL) J.F".\Il\/llloore, vsleIcll\l/'||_da, Big
1974 Jay Chesley 12 123 10.3 ee Nalley, vs. Ole Miss,

1973 Phil Atter n 91 83 Most Return Yards (203) Lee Nalley, vs. Kentucky, 1948
1972 Walter Overton 24 200 83

1971 Walter Overton 21 202 96 INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASON

1970 Curt Chesley 12 76 6.3

1969 Watson Brown 5 79 158 Most Punt Returns (43) Lee I_\lalley, 1948
1968 DougGMathews 30 354 118 ,I;I,;ghe% RetlFJ,rn A\ég. 19.9 (10 for 1(939))LDav'l\t‘1 Flilay, }gig
1967  Bob Goodridge 13 82 6.3 ost TDs - Punt Returns ee Nalley,

1966  Bernie Kemple 4 23 58

1325 ghuckB?oyld 8 1;3 1;; INDIVIDUAL CAREER

1964 teve Bevi 7 12. Most Punt Returns 112) Lee Nalley, 1947-49
}ggg E%x\lg;e 1; % gg Most TDs - Punt Returns (5) Lee Nalley
1961  Thom Garden 9 7178 Highest Avg. Per Return (min. 25) (15.3) Lee Nalley
1960  Ed Creagh 18 106 5.9

1959 Dillon Johnston 10 100 100 TEAM SINGLE-GAME

}gg&; Bﬁ“fiﬂﬁay 1g Zgg }&2)2 Most Punts Returned (11) N.C. State, 1946

il King !

195 Phil King 0 247 124 XIOStg a.rd; Re;“med 23864 (gggg ﬁe"tucty' 1322
1955 Eharley Horton 21 220 105 vg. Gain Per Return -8 (6 tor entucky,

1954 harley Horton 13 172 132

1953  Charley Horton 5 116 23.2 TEAM SINGLE-SEASON

1952 Charley Horton 8 169 21.1 Most Punts Returned 907 (55 attempts) 1948
1951 Richard Foster 14 123 88 Highest Avg. Per Return 16.5) 1948
1950  Richard Foster 7 89 127 LEE NALLEY g S 169

1919 Lee Nalle 35 493 142 Most TDs On Punt Returns (3) 1948
1943 Loo Nalley pre ool Bl Nolley held both team and NCAA records. He refurned

1947 Lee Nalley 3 419 123 five punts for touchdowns, averaging 15.3 yards on 112

1946  J.P. Moore 32 643 20.1 career returns

CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF PUNT RETURNS FOR TOUCHDOWNS

Date Player Opponent Yards Date Player Opponent Yards Date Player Opponent Yards
11/24/2012  Jonathan Krause \Wake Forest 83 9/16/1978  Preston Brown Arkansas 90 10/27/1956  Phil King MTSU 93
11/24/2012  Casey Hughes Wake Forest 0 (block) 10/23/1976  Preston Brown  Air Force 84 11/5/1955  Charley Horton Kentucky 62
9/15/2012  Jonathan Krause UMass 40 9/25/1971  Walter Overton Miss. State 57 9/26/1953  Charley Horton Pennsylvania 87
11/6/2010  Javon Marshall ~ Florida 4 (block) 11/111969  Watson Brown Kentucky 62 11/71/1952  Charley Horton Miami (Fla.) 58
11/4/2000 Matt Stewart Florida 24 (block) 11/22/1968  Doug Mathews Davidson 89 10/29/1949  Lee Nalley Auburn 60
9/11/1999  Jimmy Williams ~ No. lllinois 65 9/21/1968  Doug Mathews  VMI 72 12/3/1948  Lee Nalley Miami (Fla.) 59
9/14/1996  Alvin Duke Alabama 88 10/30/1965  Steve Bevil Tulane 67 10/29/1948  Lee Nalley Auburn 52
9/18/1993  Gabe Banks Ole Miss Block 10/9/1965  Chuck Boyd Alabama 69 10/16/1948  Lee Nalley Kentucky 88
10/21/1989  Corey Harris Georgia 60 11/7/1964  Steve Bevil Kentucky 72 11/14/1947  Lee Nalley Miami (Fla.) 88
11/22/1980  Tom Burson Chattanooga 46 11/16/1958  William Smith Florida 53

12/2/1979  Lyle Kilpatrick Tennessee 5 (block) 9/20/1958  David Ray Missouri 81
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Yearly Kick Return Leaders

LONGEST KICK RETURNS

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME
Most Kick Returns for TDs

Most Kick Returns
Most Kickoff Return Yardage

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASON
Most Kickoff Returns

Most Kickoff Return Yards

Most Kickoff Returns for Touchdown
Highest Return Avg.

-

VANDE

Yards Player Opponent Year
Year ge‘“f“e’s. No. Yards Avg. 100 Darrius Sims vs. South Carolina 2014
2014 Darrius Sims 3t 760 24.5 100 Preston Brown at Ole Miss 1977
2013  Darrius Sims 25 571 22.8 .
2012 Brian Kimbrow 2 48 221 g? ¥Va"i" ’\I'(Ofma“ at South Cafg'"lla fggg
2011 Andre Hal 31 738 238 ony Jackson vs. Duke
2010 Warren Norman 22 558 254 97 Lee Nalley at Florida 1949
%ggg \6err'\6/3|n Norman g? 123(71 %g% 96 Jimmy Williams at Kentucky 1998
.J. Vioore L H
207 .. Moore 2 @ B Kwane Doster A
2006  Alex Washington 19 364 192 c L
2005 Earl Bennett 19 05 213 95 Doug Nettles at Virginia 1971
2004 Kwane Doster 30 575  19.2 94 Jack Hudson vs. Virginia 1955
2003 Kwane Doster 26 568 21.8 92 Mark Johnson at Tulane 1987
2002 Kwane Doster 24 616 257 91 Darrius Sims vs. South Carolina 2014
2001 Ronald Hatcher 29 595 205
2000 Ray Perkins 14 344 246
1999  Jimmy Williams 17 376 221 -
i e 13 B SINGLE-SEASON KICK RETURN AVG.
1997  Jimmy Williams 20 476 238 )
1996 Corey Chavous 16 394 246 Returner (Min: 10 No. Yards Avg. TDs
}ggi glifg Dgesi %g %g %;g 1. Warren Norman, 2009 40 1,050 262 3
abe banks . T-2. D.J. Moore, 2007 32 823 257 0
1993  Tony Jackson 31 753 243 -
1992 Tony Jackson 32 79 248 T Z' \';Vwa”e [,]\losmr' 20%10 gg g;g ggz g
1991  Corey Harris 2 445 202 g : arren Norman, -
1990 Mark Johnson 25 525  21.0 | 5. Tony Jackson, 1992 32 79 248 1
1989  Corey Harris 20 484 242 - T-6. Ray Perkins, 2000 14 344 246 0
1988 Mark Johnson 27 51 193 Ld v - T6.  Corey Chavous, 1996 16 394 246 0
A B B 1 viarRen NoRmAN b D u
1985  Clay Parker 19 409 215 As a freshman in 2009, Norman tied the SEC record by T g ?:;;'j;fk"s“:r; 210;;3 g} ;gg ggg g
1984  Kenny Weatherspoon 17 337 198 : : s ' :
1983 Clay Parker 17 %8 218 returning three kicks for touchdowns.
1982 Clay Parker 15 341 227
1981 Clay Parker B 8 CAREER KICK RETURN YARDAGE
1980 Jan]es Williams 19 446 235
}g;g _'I-_gfr';'spgt'tgehr 13 :1;;3 %gg Returner No. Yards Avg. TDs
1977 Preston Brown 2 438 18:3 1. _II\_/IarkJJohknson, 1986-90 107 2,263 21.1 1
1976 Preston Brown 17 380 224 g oy Jackson 12%%92%3"1 gg f‘;gg ggg 3
1975 Martin Cox 19 462 243 - wane Uoster, - ' -
1974  Ed Parrish 12 264 220 4, Jimmy Williams, 1997-00 73 1677 228 1
}g;g Boug “eg:es gg lﬁlgg %‘1‘2 5. Warren Norman, 2009-13 64 1640 253 3
oug Nettles J i N
1971 Doug Nettles » 205 6. Corey Harris, 1988 91_ 74 1614 218 0
1970 J 7. Preston Brown, 1976-79 80 1,497 187 1
eff Peebles 33 646  19.6
1969 Doug Mathews 26 607 23.3 8. DOng Nettles, 1971-73 65 1,450 223 1
1968 Dave Strong 17 348 204 9. Clay Parker, 1981-82, 85 64 138 217 0
1967 Dave Strong 28 577 206 10. Darrius Sims, 2013- 5 1,331 238 2
1966  Rusty Cantwell 17 405 238
1965 Toby Wilt 16 337 210
1964 Toby Wilt 13 307 236
R KICK RETURNS FOR TOUCHDOWNS
1962 Arthur Guepe 10 24 224 Date Returner Opponent  Yards
1961 Steve Shaw 7 162 231 pponent _ Yards
1960 Ed Creagh n 248 225 9/20/2014 Darrius Sims vs. South Carolina 100
1959  Tom Moore 9 210 233 9/20/2014 Darrius Sims vs. South Carolina 91
}ggg ;?]n? Ig(loore g ;gg ggg 10/15/2011  Andre Hal vs. Georgia 96
il King | ;
1956 Gerald Hudson 5 101 202 }gglﬁggg vaa"e" “O'ma” "S'SGE%'%"’ TI“fCh gg
1955  Charley Horton 8 156 195 arren Norman  at South Carolina
1954  Charley Horton 5 113 226 10/10/2009 Warren Norman at Army 76
1953  Charley Horton 15 284 189 11/13/1998 Jimmy Williams at Kentucky 96
1952 William Stack 1 143 204 9/12/1992 Tony Jackson vs. Duke 97
1951 Richard Foster 7 181 259 10/3/1987 Mark Johnson at Tulane 92
1950 Mac Robinson PR Al KWANE DOSTER 10/22/1977  Preston Brown atOle Miss 100
1948 Herb Ri hy 6 166 277 . . 10/2/1971 Doug Nettles at Virginia 95
s Bngy 'gerry e As a freshman in 2002, Doster set a SEC single-season 102901955 Jack Hudson vs. Virginia a9
1946 J.P. Moore TR Wl record with 243 kickoff refurns against Ol Miss. 10/15/1949  Lee Nalley atFlorida 96

MISCELLANEQUS KICK RETURN RECORDS

2, Darrius Sims, vs. So. Carolina, 2014

(8) 4x, most recently by Kwane Doster, at Ole Miss, 2002

(243) Kwane Doster, at Ole Miss, 2002

(40) Warren Norman, 2009
(1,050) Warren Norman, 2009
(3) Warren Norman, 2009

Warren Norman, 2009 (26.2, 40 for 1,050 yds.)

TEAM SINGLE-GAME
Most Kickoffs Returned
Most Yards Returned

TEAM SINGLE-SEASON
Most Kickoffs Returned
Most Yards Returned

INDIVIDUAL CAREER
Most Kickoff Returns

(9) Alabama, 1990; Auburn, 1990
(266, 7 returns) South Carolina, 2014

(58) 1990
(1,194) 1987

Average Per Return (min. 25)

RBILT FOOTBALL 2015

(107) Mark Johnson, 1986-88, 1990
25.3 Warren Norman, 2009-11




Yearly Field Goal Leaders

Year Kicker FG-FGA Pct. long
2014  Tommy Openshaw 811 727 48
2013  Carey Spear 15-19 789 54
2012  Carey Spear 20-24 833 52
2011 R. Fowler/C. Spear 4-7  66.7 37 (ea.)
2010  Ryan Fowler 8-13 615 31
2009 Ryan Fowler 16-21 76.2 47
2008 Bryant Hahnfeldt 13-18 722 48
2007 Bryant Hahnfeldt 13-20 65.0 45
2006 Bryant Hahnfeldt 8-17 471 51
2005 Bryant Hahnfeldt 12-17 706 48
2004  Patrick Johnson 7-14  50.0 44
2003 Tolga Ertugrul 5-10 50.0 38
2002 Greg Johnson 8-13 615 46
2001  Chuck Folino 3-6 500 38
2000 John Markham 14-18 718 52
1999  John Markham 12-16  75.0 49
1998  John Markham 13-21 619 49
1997  John Markham 8-13 615 49
1996  Brett Speakman 7-12 583 39
1995  Steve Yenner 8-14 571 55
1994  Steve Yenner 5-13 385 42
1993  Steve Yenner 8-13 615 53
1992 Rob Chura 10-20 50.0 51
1991  Jeff Owen 11-14 785 50
1990  Jeff Owen 7-11 636 42
1989  Johnny Clark 10-14 714 47
1988  Johnny Clark 12-18  66.7 43
1987  Johnny Clark 14-20 700 54
1986  Alan Herline 11-18  61.1 46
1985 Alan Herline 9-15  60.0 51
1984  Ricky Anderson 16-19 84.2 53
1983  Ricky Anderson 10-16 625 52
1982  Ricky Anderson 14-22 636 49
1981  Mike Woodard 8-10 80.0 48
1980 Mike Woodard 5-11 454 42
1979  Mike Woodard 6-10 60.0 47
1978  Mike Woodard 5-8 625 52
1977  Greg Martin 9-16  56.3 43
1976  Greg Martin 717 412 46
1975  Mike Adams 12-19  63.2 49
1974 Mike Adams 11-13 846 42
1973 Hawkins Golden 12-14  85.7 55
1972 Hawkins Golden 4-9 444 52
1971  Taylor Stokes 1-5 20.0 40
1970 Bob Bayless 6-8 75.0 4
1969  Ernie Perez 1-5 20.0 36
1968  Ernie Perez 3-7 429 44
1967 Thomas Meriwether 2-4 500 36
1966  Reinhard Klaass 2-5 400 44
1965 Richard Lemay 2-7 286 4
1964  Richard Lemay 3-4 750 45
1963  no attempts

1962 Grady Wade 2-4 500 -
1961 Grady Wade 2-7 286 -
1960  Russ Morris 1-?

1959  Russ Morris 1-7

1958  Joe Bates 1-7

1957 no attempts

1956  no attempts

1955  no attempts

1954  Bobby Goddall 1-7

1953  no attempts

1952 no attempts

1951  Dick Foster 2-5 400 39
1950 Gordon McCarter 1-1 250 -
1949  no attempts

1948 no attempts

1947  Zach Clinard 2-2100.0 -

CAREY SPEAR

Spear set team records in 2012 by making 20 field goals and
amassing 87 points scored.

JOHN MARKHAM

Markham holds the team record with 47 career field goals. He
also ranks second in fotal points scored.

FIELD GOALS OF 50+ YARDS

Yards  Kicker Opponent _ Year
55 Steve Yenner vs. Louisiana Tech 1995
55 Hawkins Golden vs. Tampa 1973
54 Carey Spear at South Carolina 2013
54 Johnny Clark vs. Auburn 1987
53 Ricky Anderson vs. Kentucky 1984
53 Steve Yenner vs. Auburn 1993
52 Carey Spear at Wake Forest 2012
52 Steve Yenner vs. Louisiana Tech 1995
52 Hawkins Golden vs. Tennessee 1972
52 Mike Woodard vs. Ole Miss 1978
52 Ricky Anderson vs. Alabama 1983
52 John Markham vs. Duke 2000
51 Bryant Hahnfeldt vs. Temple 2006
51 Rob Chura vs. Navy 1992
51 Alan Herline vs. Kansas 1985
50 Carey Spear vs. UAB 2013
50 Carey Spear at Wake Forest 2012

50 Jeff Owen vs. Georgia 1991

SEASON SCORING BY KICKER

Kicker FGs PATs TDs Pts.

1. Carey Spear, 2013 13-19 4848 1 99
2. Carey Spear, 2012 20-24 27-21 - 81
3. Ricky Anderson, 1982 14-22  31-31 - 73
T-4. Johnny Clark, 1987 14-20 28-30 - 70
T-4. Ricky Anderson, 1984 16-19 22-24 - 70
6. Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2008 13-18 30-30 - 69
T-7. Ryan Fowler, 2009 16-21 20-20 - 68
T-7. Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2005  12-17 33-3% - 68
T-9. Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2007 13-20 28-29 - 67
T-9. Mike Adams, 1974 11-13 3435 - 67

CAREER SCORING BY KICKER

Name FGs  PATs TDs Pts.
1. Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2005-08 46-72 117-121 - 255
2. Carey Spear, 2010-13 39-50 101/102 1 224
3. John Markham, 1997-00  47-68  68-77 - 209
4. Ricky Anderson, 1981-84  40-57  72-75 - 192
5. Johnny Clark, 1986-89 36-52 5762 - 165
6. Mike Woodard, 1978-81  24-39  80-83 - 152
7. Ryan Fowler, 2009-12 28-41 61-62 - 145

MISCELLANEQOUS PLACEKICKING RECORDS

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME

Most PAT ATTs (9) Zack Clinard,
vs. Tenn. Tech, 1947
Most PATs Made (8) Zack Clinard,

vs. Marshall, 1948; and vs. Tenn. Tech, 1947

Most FG ATTs (5) John Markham, vs. TCU, 2000
Rob Chura, Kentucky, 1992

Ricky Anderson, Kentucky, 1982

Greg Martin, Oklahoma, 1977

Most FGs Made  (4) John Markham, vs. Duke, 2000

Hawkins Golden, vs. Georgia, 1973

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASON

Most PATs Made (48) Carey Spear, 2013
Most PAT ATTs (48) Carey Spear, 2013;

Zack Clinard, 1948
Most FGs Made (20) Carey Spear, 2012
Most FG ATTs (24) Carey Spear, 2012
Most Points Scored (99) Carey Spear, 2013

Highest FG Pct. (85.7%) Hawkins Golden, 1973

INDIVIDUAL CAREER

Most Points Scored  (255) Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2005-08
Most PATs Made (117) Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2005-08
Most PAT ATTs (121) Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2005-08
Most FGs Made (47) John Markham, 1998-00
Most FG ATTs (72) Bryant Hahnfeldt, 2005-08

Highest FG Pct. (78.0%) Carey Spear, 2010-13

EGVANDYFOOTBALL
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LONGEST PUNTS

Yearly Punting Leaders

Yards  Punter Opponent Year
z&a; g"ﬂ:ef: - Pllnég ﬁ% 82 Ricky Anderson Georgia 1984
olby Cooke ] B :
2013 Taylor Hudson 18 1479 80 A_btm Irgnmanesh Georgia ‘ 2003
2012 Richard Kent 59 449 79 Bill Marinangel South Carolina 1996
2011 Richard Kent 64 425 79 Jim Arnold Ole Miss 1981
2010  Richard Kent 84 41.8 i
2009  Brett Upson 81 43.1 ;g Earry Surton Eeorglell( 13;:;
2008 Brett Upson 68 40.1 arry Burton entucky
2007  Brett Upson 61 39.2 78 Joe Webb Alabama 2001
gggg Efeﬁ Ltlff‘?]nf it gg iﬁ 75 Taylor Hudson South Carolina 2013
ryan annre o
2004  Abtin Iranmanesh 40 38.2 75 Floyd Teas Alabama 1953
2003  Abtin Iranmanesh 69 39.8 74 Hank Lesesne Kentucky 1960
gggz Eregv\.;oggson 66 43.8 73 Jim Arnold Miami (Fla.) 1980
1 oe We 57 414
2000 Jos Webb 81 356 72 Floyd Teas Alabama 1953
1999  John Markham 60 108 n Jerry Shuford Alabama 1953
1998  Joe Webb 62 376 n Cody Whitt Ole Miss 1977
1997 Joe Webb 76 38.9 7 David Lawrence Tennessee 1992
1996  Bill Marinangel 71 46.6
1995  Bill Marinangel 70 42.7
1994  Bill Marinangel 56 40.8
1983 Bl Marinangel B 35 SEASON PUNTING AVERAGE
1992 David Lawrence 57 41.1
}gga B:z:g tgmgggz 32 ﬁﬂ Punter (40 or more No. Yards Avg.
1989 David Lawrence 64 406 1. R|_cky Ar_1derson, 1984 58 2,793 482
1988  Tim Richardson 31 36.4 2. Bill Marinangel, 1996 77 3586  46.6
}ggé *I)hmllly L}!afk gg i?g 3. Jim Arnold, 1982 74 338 458
an Herline / :
1985  Alan Herline 66 ierdl JIM ARNOLD & ?.'Chzrd 'Tg"t' 2012 59 2652 449
1984 Ricky Anderson O 8 B Arnold wos a first team All-American in 1983, and averaged 5. Jim Arnold, 1380 723180 M2
1983  Ricky Anderson 53 429 ds for hi d 6. Greg Johnson, 2002 66 2,891 43.8
1982 Jim Arnold 74 158 43.9 yards for his Commodore career. 7 Jim Amold. 1981 71 3089 435
1981  Jim Arnold n 435 8 Alan Herli ! 198 66 2,8 3 132
1980  Jim Arnold 70 "y - Alan Herline, 1385 85 :
1979  Jim Arnold 60 4.9 9. Brett Upson, 2009 81 3,488 43.1
}g;g Eogefvc\mltp gé 232 T-10.  Taylor Hudson, 2013 48 2,059 429
ody Whi ! 3 .
1976 Mike Wright 65 288 T-10. Ricky Anderson, 1983 53 22714 429
1975  Barry Burton 62 39.8
1974  Barry Burton 54 40.2
e T T CAREER PUNTING AVERAGE
1972 John Schaffler 65 379
1971 John Schaffler 74 394
1970 Steve Smith 66 103 Punter No. Yards Ava.
1969  Steve Smith 56 395 1. Ricky Anderson, 1981-84 m 5,067 456
}ggg ite\{(eCSrlr;]ith gg ggl 2. Jim Arnold, 1979-82 277 12,171 439
ack Calhoon ! ; N
1966 Alex Maclean 79 71 3. A!an Herline, 1983-86 121 5108 422
1965 Jerry Shuford 80 405 4. Richard Kent, 2010-12 207 8,882 429
1964  Jerry Shuford 67 38.4 5. Colby Cooke, 2013- 80 3427 428
}ggg ﬁeazrz fgsu;‘gai gg ggg 6. Bill Marinangel, 1993-96 272 11,336 41.7
1961  Hank Lesesne a1 5 7. David Lawrence, 1989-92 219 9,058 414
1960  Hank Lesesne 33 36.7 8. Brett Upson, 2006-09 271 10,557 404
}ggg guss Msorr_ish 257) gég 9. Jerry Moore, 1941-42, 46 128 5,093 398
oyce Smitl I - i R
1957 Boyce Smith 39 335 T-10. Cody Whitt, 1977-78 86 3418 397
1956 Boyce Smith 39 33.6 T-10. Barry Burton, 1973-75 155 6,153 39.7
1955  Don Orr 30 353 requirement of at least 75 career punts
1954  Tommy Harkins 23 30.1
1953  Floyd Teas 16 384
1952 Billy Holmes 64 35.5
1951 Dick Foster 75 34.6 e
1950  Dean Davidson 4 38.1 ey !
1949 Bill Wade 46 37.2
1948 Zack Clinard B YV RICKY ANDERSON
1947 Zack Clinard 50 40.6 Anderson earned All-America honors in 1984 by averaging
1946  J.P. Moore 51 4.1
48.2 yards per punt.
INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME TEAM SINGLE-GAME PUNTING TEAM SINGLE-SEASON PUNTING
Most Punts (14) Boyce Smith vs. Florida, 1958; Most Punts (16) vs. Louisville, 1971 Most Punts (89) 1946
John Schaffler vs. Louisville, 1971 Fewest Punts (0) several times; | Most Yards Punting (3,530) 1946
Highest Avg. (53.1) Jim Arnold vs. No. Carolina,1982 last game vs. LSU, 1990 Highest Average Punt (47.6) 1984
(8 punts for 425 yards) Highest AVg. (min. 5) (53.1) vs. North Carolina, 1982 INDIVIDUAL CAREER PUNTING
INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASON Most Punts (277) Jim Arnold, 1979-82
Most Punts (84) Richard Kent, 2010 Most Yards Punting  (12,171) Jim Arnold, 1979-82
Most Yards Punting (3,511) Richard Kent, 2010 Career Average (45.6) Ricky Anderson, 1981-84
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CHRIS GAINES ALAN YOUNG

kles for Loss 0B Sacks

2014 Nigel Bowden 78 2014  Torren McGaster 46 | 2014  Stephen Weatherly 125 | 2014  Stephen Weatherly 45
2013 Kenny Ladler 90 2013 Kenny Ladler 65 2013 Butler/May/Azubike 95 | 2013  Kyle Woestmann 6.0
2012 Kenny Ladler 90 2012 K. Ladler/J. Marshall 60 | 2012 Chase Garnham 125 | 2012 Chase Garnham 7.0
2011 Chris Marve 91 2011 Chris Marve 49 2011 Tim Fugger 135 | 2011  Tim Fugger 8.0
2010  Sean Richardson 98 2010  Sean Richardson 67 | 2010 R.Lohr/C. Marve 8.0 | 2010 Rob Lohr 4.0
2009  Chris Marve 121 2009  Chris Marve 57 | 2009 Casey Hayward 85 | 2009 Greg Billinger 35
2008  Patrick Benoist 109 2008  Chris Marve 56 2008  Broderick Stewart 95 | 2008 Lewis/Stewart/Stone 5.0
2007  Jonathan Goff 13 2007 D.J. Moore 63 2007 Marcus Buggs 12.0 | 2007 Broderick Stewart 6.0
2006  Jonathan Goff 93 2006 Jonathan Goff 67 2006 Marcus Buggs 105 | 2006 Curtis Gatewood 7.0
2005 Moses Osemwegie 118 2005 Moses Osemwegie 83 2005 Moses Osemwegie 95 | 2005 Osemwegie/Booker/Harrison 3.0
2004 Moses Osemwegie 94 2004  Moses Osemwegie 66 2004 M. Osemwegie/R. Dinwiddie 60 | 2004 Herdley Harrison 3.0
2003 Moses Osemwegie 126 2003 Moses Osemwegie 78 2003  Jovan Haye 125 | 2003 Jovan Haye 8.5
2002  Hunter Hillenmeyer 168 2002  Hunter Hillenmeyer 116 2002  Hunter Hillenmeyer 11.0 | 2002 Hunter Hillenmeyer 4.0
2001  Antuian Bradford 116 2001  Antuian Bradford 80 | 2001 A.Bradford/C. Losey 75| 2001  H. Hillenmeyer/C. Losey 2.5
2000 Matt Stewart 108 2000 Jamie Winborn 62 2000 Matt Stewart 125 | 2000 Matt Stewart 6.5
1999  Jamie Winborn 141 1999  Jamie Winborn 95 1999  Jamie Winborn 23.0 | 1999 Matt Stewart 6.5
1998  Jamie Winborn 131 1998  Jamie Winborn 79 1998  Jamie Winborn 15.0 | 1998 Jamie Winborn 8.0
1997  Carlton Hall 129 1997  Carlton Hall 83 | 1997  Carlton Hall 11.0 | 1997  Glenn Young 15
1996  Jamie Duncan 152 1996  Jamie Duncan 13 1996  Jamie Duncan 14.0 | 1996 Jamie Duncan 6.0
1995  Jamie Duncan 120 1995  Jamie Duncan 73 | 1995  Shuckman/Stallworth 6.0 | 1995 Jay Stallworth 6.0
1994  Gerald Collins 122 1994  Gerald Collins 74 | 1994  James Manley 15.0 | 1994  James Manley 9.0
1993  Shelton Quarles 99 1993  Shelton Quarles 70 | 1993  Alan Young 17.0 | 1993  Alan Young 12.0
1992 Shelton Quarles 106 1992 Shelton Quarles 56 | 1992  Gary Rogers 120 | 1992  Gary Rogers 6.0
1991 Rod Keith 95 1991 Rod Keith 48 | 1991  Gary Rogers 8.0 | 1991  Alan Young 45
1990  Shelton Quarles 109 1990  Aaron Smith 45 1990  Mike Gandolfo 9.0 | 1990 Mike Gandolfo 5.0
1989  DeMond Winston 169 1989  DeMond Winston 70 1989  DeMond Winston 80 | 1989 DeMond Winston 5.0
1988  DeMond Winston 122 1988  DeMond Winston 72 1988  D. Cunningham/D. Sartor 6.0 | 1988 Derrick Sartor 3.0
1987  Chris Gaines 214 1987  Chris Gaines 136 1987  C. Gaines/D. Winston 9.0 | 1987 C. Gaines/D. Winston 4.0
1986  Chris Gaines 19 1986  Chris Gaines 81 1986  Chris Gaines 70 | 1986 DeMond Winston 3.0
1985  Mark Woehler 95 1985 Mark Woehler 74 | 1985  John Windham 10.0 | 1985 John Windham 7.0
1984  Manuel Young 102 1984  Manuel Young 73 1984  Karl Jordan 100 | 1984 Karl Jordan 45
1983  Bob O’Conner m 1983  Bob O’Conner 54 | 1983  Karl Jordan 140 | 1983 N/A

1982  Bob O’Conner 140 1982  Manuel Young 84 1982  Steven Bearden 130 | 1982 N/A

1981  Joe Staley 129 1981  Andrew Coleman 82 | 1981  Steven Bearden 16.0 | 1981 N/A

1980  Andrew Coleman 174 1980  Andrew Coleman 108 1980 N/A 1980 N/A

1979  Andrew Coleman 140 1979  Andrew Coleman 88 1979  Coleman/Staley 90 | 1979 N/A

1978  Randy Sittason 150 1978  Randy Sittason 114 | 1978  Dennis Gothard 70 | 1978 N/A

1977  Edward Smith 155 1977  Edward Smith 122 1977  Kimmie Weaver 70 | 1977 N/A

1976  Randy Sittason 85 1976  Randy Sittason 61 1976  Edward Smith 1976  N/A

1975  Tom Galbierz 148 1975  Tom Galbierz 105

1974  Tom Galbierz m 1974  Tom Galbierz 65

1973  Tom Galbierz 136 1973  Bo Patton 84

4

HUNTER HILLENMEYER KARL JORDAN GARY ROGERS
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D.J. MOORE

2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973

INTERCEP

T. Ferguson/T. McGaster
Kenny Ladler

Trey Wilson

Casey Hayward
Casey Hayward
Myron Lewis

D.J. Moore

D.J. Moore

R. Langford/D. Spead
Reshard Langford
Bill Alford
Dominique Morris
Jonathan Shaub
Jerrol Jackson
Jimmy Williams

J. Williams/R. Jones
Jimmy Williams

F. Vinson/ C. Chavous
Corey Chavous
DeReal Finklin
Corey Chavous
Byron King

Robert Davis
Robert Davis
R.Davis/S. Medes
Chris Donnelly
S.Law/D. Cunningham
Andrew Baker

T. Price/A. Roman
Noel Wells

Manuel Young

Bob 0'Conner
Leonard Coleman
Six tied

Leonard Coleman
John Chandler
Walter Jordan
William Wilson
Reginald Calvin
Ralph Oaks

Jay Chesley
Thomas Wingfield

-
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COREY CHAVOUS

PASSES DEFENDED FUMBLE RECOVERIES FORCED FUMBLES

2014 Oren Burks
2013 Andre Hal

2012 Andre Hal

2011 Casey Hayward
2010 Casey Hayward
2009  Myron Lewis
2008 D.J. Moore
2007  Myron Lewis
2006  Darlron Spead
2005 Josh Allen
2004  Andrew Pace
2003  Dominique Morris
2002  Rushen Jones
2001 Jerrol Jackson

2000  J.Williams/R.Jones

1999  Jimmy Williams
1998  Ainsley Battles
1997  Corey Chavous
1996  Fred Vinson

1995  DeReal Finklin
1994  Matt Anderson
1993  Robert Davis
1992 A.Smith/R.Davis
1991  Rico Francis
1990  Robbie Young
1989  Chris Donnelly
1988  Bill Fitzpatrick
1987  Andy Baker

1986  Thanh Anderson
1985  Kermit Sykes
1984  Thanh Andersom
1983  Sykes/Coleman
1982  Leonard Coleman
1981  Young/Bryant
1980 Leonard Coleman
1979  Charles Harris
1978 N/A

1977  Reginald Calvin
1976  Reginald Calvin
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SHELTON QUARLES

2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973

J. Sealand/V. Taylor
Andrew Williamson
Six tied

S. Clarke/W. May
John Stokes
Patrick Benoist
Ryan Hamilton

M. Lewis/D. Spead
C. Gatewood/D.J. Moore
Moses Osemwegie
Dominique Morris
Andrew Pace
Brandon Walthour
Hunter Hillenmeyer
Matt Stewart
Ainsley Battles
Alphonso Harvey

F. Vinson/R. Aulds
Antony Jordan

Eric Vance

Five tied

G. Collins/E. Vance
John DeWitt
Shelton Quarles
Four tied

D. Winston/J.Walker
Steve Law

Joe Gentry

Mark Woehler
Marvin Thomas
Steve McCoy
Three tied

Glenn Watson

Four tied

T. Moore/M. Young
Gilmore/Staley
Robin Giltner
Reginald Calvin
Brenard Wilson
N/A

N/A

N/A
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JAMIE WINBORN

2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976

Tre Tarpley

Kenny Ladler

D. Herring/K. Woestmann
A. Barnes/T. Fugger
Tim Fugger

Chris Marve

Chris Marve

Myron Lewis

Theo Horrocks

M. Osemwegie/A. Pace
Dominique Morris
Jovan Haye

Seven tied

Chuck Losey

A. Bradford/J. Winborn
Matt Stewart
Ainsley Battles

5 tied

Jamie Duncan
3tied

3tied

Alan Young

Gary Rogers
Shelton Quarles
Four tied

DeMond Winston
Eight tied

Chris Gaines

Five tied

Chris Gaines

K. Jordan/A. Fitz
Rick Risser

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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Longest Interception Returns

Yards Player Opponent Year
Trey Wilson vs. Presbyterian 2012
100 Archibald Barnes vs. Tennessee 201
98 John Gamble vs. Citadel 1966
95 David Ray vs. Tulane 1958
86 Danny Byers vs. Tennessee 1953
79 Ryan Hamilton vs. Ole Miss 2008
66 Jay Chesley vs. Ole Miss 1974
66 Lee Nalley vs. Marshall 1948
65 Robert Hines vs. MTSU 1951
63 Larry Frank vs. Virginia 1953
59 Lamont Turner vs. Georgia 1999
Most Single-Season Interceptions
Player No. Yards Avg. TDs
T-1.  Leonard Coleman, 1982 8 101 12.6 0
T-1.  Scott Wingfield, 1973 8 63 19 0
T-3. Casey Hayward, 2011 7 107 15.3 1
T-3.  Ed Oaks, 1975 7 17 16.7 0
T-3.  Donald Gleisner, 1952 7 51 1.3 0
T-6.  Casey Hayward, 2010 6 13 22 0
T-6. D.J. Moore, 2008 6 56 9.3 0
T-6.  D.J. Moore, 2007 6 53 8.8 1
T-6.  David Malone, 1964 6 20 33 0
T-10.  Kenny Ladler, 2013 5 61 12.2 0
T-10.  Myron Lewis, 2008 5 -3 -0.6 0
T-10.  Chris Donnelly, 1989 5 26 5.2 0
T-10.  Manuel Young, 1984 5 26 5.2 0
T-10.  Jay Chesley, 1974 5 121 24.2 2
T-10.  Ken Stone, 1971 5 49 9.8 0
T-10.  Christie Hauck, 1969 5 38 1.6 1
T-10.  Neal Smith, 1968 5 37 7.1 0
T-10.  Russ Morris, 1959 5 40 8.0 0
T-10. Donald Gleisner, 1951 5 84 16.8 0
Most Career Interceptions
Player No. Yards Avg. TDs
T-1.  Leonard Coleman, 1980-83 15 212 14.1 1
T-1.  Casey Hayward, 2008-11 15 222 14.8 1
T-3.  D.J. Moore, 2006-08 13 109 8.4 1
T-3. Ken Stone, 1970-72 13 117 9.0 0
T-3. Donald Gleisner, 1950-52 13 147 10.9 0
6.  Corey Chavous, 1994-97 12 5 0.4 0
T-7. Reshard Langford, 2005-08 1" 216 19.6 1
T-7.  Manuel Young, 1980-84 n 43 39 0
T-7. Christie Hauck, 1967-69 1" 91 8.3 1
T-10.  Myron Lewis, 2006-09 10 n 7.1 0
T-10.  Jimmy Williams, 1997-2000 10 158 15.8 0
T-10.  Robert Davis, 1990-93 10 229 229 1
T-10.  Ed Oaks, 1973-75 10 160 16.0 0
T-10.  Neal Smith, 1967-69 10 77 17 1

CASEY
HAYWARD
Hayward intercepted
seven passes as

a senior in 2011,
including two in his

final appearance

as a Commodore.
He shares the team
record with 15
career interceptions.

LEONARD
COLEMAN

An eventual first round
pick of the Indianapolis
Colts, Coleman shares
the feam's single-
season mark with eight
INTs and career mark

with 15 picks.
Date Defender Opponent Yards
9/27/2014 Darrius Sims Kentucky 13
9/15/2012 Trey Wilson Presbyterian 100
10/27/2012 Trey Wilson UMass 17
9/3/2011 Trey Wilson Elon 21
9/3/2011 Trey Wilson Elon 21
9/10/2011 Casey Hayward Connecticut 50
9/17/2011 Trey Wilson Ole Miss 52
11/19/2011 Archibald Barnes Tennessee 100
9/18/2010 Eddie Foster Ole Miss 21
11/22/2008 Reshard Langford Tennessee 42
9/20/2008 Ryan Hamilton Ole Miss 79
9/29/2007 D.J. Moore Eastern Michigan 24
9/23/2006 Marcus Buggs Tennessee State 0
10/22/2005 Cheron Thompson South Carolina 29
10/9/2004 Dominique Morris Rutgers 29
9/6/2003 Dominique Morris Chattanooga 47
10/16/1999 Lamont Turner Georgia 59
11/2/1996 Antony Jordan Alabama-Birmingham 4
11/6/1993 Robert Davis Kentucky 45
11/7/1992 Brad Brown Kentucky 13
9/14/1991 Rico Francis SMU 31
10/13/1984 Armando Fitz LSuU 32
9/22/1984 Tim Johnson Kansas 43
10/15/1983 Leonard Coleman Georgia 29
9/13/1975 Tate Rich Chattanooga 35
11/16/1974 Jay Chesley Tulane 23
10/26/1974 Jay Chesley Ole Miss 66
11/25/1972 Tommy Tompkins Tampa 44
9/25/1971 Doug Nettles Mississippi State 28
10/19/1968 John Burns Georgia 29
10/29/1966 Chip Healy Tulane 35
9/17/1966 John Gamble Citadel 98
10/16/1965 Sid Ransom Virginia Tech 32
11/9/1957 Phil King Kentucky 54
11/28/1953 Danny Byers Tennessee 86
10/24/1953 Laurence Frank Virginia 63
11/13/1948 Lee Nalley Marshall 66

MISCELLANEQOUS INTERCEPTION RECORDS

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-GAME INTERCEPTIONS
Most Passes Intercepted (3) Ryan Hamilton, at Ole Miss, 2008;
Chris Donnelly, vs. Mempbhis, 1989; Leonard Coleman, vs. Chattanooga, 1980;
John Chandler, vs. Mempbhis, 1979; Scott Wingfield, vs. Virginia, 1973

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-SEASON INTERCEPTIONS
Most Yards on INT Returns (128) Archibald Barnes, 2011
Most TDs on INT Returns  (2) Jay Chesley, 1974; Trey Wilson, 2011 & 2012

INDIVIDUAL CAREER INTERCEPTIONS
Most Yards Returned (229) Robert Davis, 1990-93
Most INTs Returned for TDs (4) Trey Wilson, 2009-12

TEAM SINGLE-GAME INTERCEPTIONS
Most Passes Intercepted (7) Auburn, 1948
Most Yards Returned (128) Tennessee, 2011

TEAM SINGLE-SEASON INTERCEPTIONS
Most Passes Intercepted

Most Yards Returned

Most TDs off INT Returns

(24) 1948, 1982
(406) 2011
(4) 201
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ANDREW
COLEMAN

Known as the
"Secretary of
Defense," Coleman
set a Commodore
all-time record
with 458 tackles
during a career
from 1978-81.

FUMBLE RETURNS FOR TOUCHDOWN

Date Player Opponent _ Yards
9/13/2014 Adam Butler UMass 0
8/28/2014 Oren Burks Ole Miss 0
11/31/2008 Sean Richardson Boston College (Music City Bowl) 0
11/3/2007 Darlron Spead Florida 36
11/6/2004 Moses Osemwegie Florida 0
10/9/1999 Nate Morrow Citadel 65
10/2/1999 Jamie Winborn Mississippi State 26
10/11/1997 Jay Stallworth Northern lllinois 43
11/9/1996 Jamie Duncan Florida 31
9/2/1995 Eric Vance Alabama 37
10/15/1994 Robert Sheffield Georgia 2
10/19/1991 Corey Harris Georgia 51
10/22/1988 Steve Law Ole Miss 46
9/22/1984 Steve McCoy Kansas 0
10/9/1982 Rob Monaco Florida 0
11/29/1969 Christie Hauck Tennessee 1
11/1/1969 Christie Hauck Tulane 70
10/18/1969 Allan Spear Georgia 1
11/21/1953 James Cunningham MTSU 0
9/22/1951 Bob Hines MTSU 66

LONGEST FUMBLE RETURNS FOR TOUCHDOWN

Yards Player Opponent Date
70 Jay Chesley Tulane 11/16/1974
66 Bob Hines MTSU 9/22/1951
65 Nate Morrow Citadel 10/9/1999
51 Corey Harris Georgia 10/5/1991
46 Steve Law Ole Miss 10/22/1988
43 Jay Stallworth Northern lllinois 10/11/1997
37 Eric Vance Alabama 9/2/1995
31 Jamie Duncan Florida 11/9/1996
26 Jamie Winborn Mississippi State 10/2/1999
26 Darlron Spead Florida 11/3/2007

ROBERT
DAVIS
Davis twice
topped the
Commodore
secondary

in passes
defended, and
ranks second
all-time with 36
pass breakups.

INDIVIDUAL DEFENSIVE RECORDS

SINGLE GAME

Most Tackles (37) Chris Gaines, vs. Tulane, 1987
Tackles for Loss (5.0) Stephen Weatherly, 2014
SINGLE SEASON

Total Tackles (214) Chris Gaines, 1987
Tackles for Loss (23) Jamie Winborn, 1999

Quarterback Sacks (since 1984)
Forced Fumbles

(12) Alan Young, 1993

(5) Kenny Ladler, 2013;

Jamie Duncan, 1996; Shelton Quarles, 1991
(5) Reginald Calvin, 1977

(8) Leonard Coleman, 1982; Scott Wingfield, 1973
(18) Andre Hal, 2013

Fumble Recoveries
Interceptions
Defensed Passes

CAREER

Total Tackles
Tackles for Loss
Forced Fumbles
Fumble Recoveries

(458) Andrew Coleman

(39) Steve Bearden

(8) Tim Fugger; Chris Marve

(6) Brenard Wilson; Reggie Calvin;

Leonard Coleman; Steve McCoy; Shelton Quarles
(15) Casey Hayward; Leonard Coleman
(46) Casey Hayward

(21.5) Alan Young

Interceptions
Defensed Passes
Quarterback Sacks (since 1984)

TEAM SINGLE-GAME RECORDS

(16) vs. Georgia 1994; Davidson, 1969
(-15) vs. Louisville, 1941

(1) vs. Tennessee, 1951

(0) vs. Tenn. Tech, 1941 & 1947,
Maryland, 1948;

Ole Miss, 1950;

Missouri, 1957

.000 (0 for 12) vs. Maryland, 1948
(37) vs. Chattanooga, 1950

(14) vs. Tenn. Tech, 1941

(13) Florida, 1958;

North Carolina State, 1946;
Miami, 1952

21.6, vs. MTSU, 1951

(2) vs. Tenn. Tech, 1941;
Louisville, 1941

(9) Ole Miss, 1949;

Georgia Tech, 1951

Ole Miss, 1951

(7) Ole Miss, 1951

(40) vs. Davidson, 1969, (27 rush, 13 pass)
(27) vs. Davidson, 1969

(20) vs. Tennessee, 1981

(15) vs. Washington & Lee, 1952
(149) vs. Auburn, 1950

(8) vs. Tenn. Tech, 1946;

LSU, 1949,

Tennessee, 1952;

Ole Miss, 1979

(7) vs. Ole Miss, 1979

MISCELLANEOUS TEAM SEASON RECORDS

Fewest Rush Attempts Allowed
Fewest Net Rushing Yards Allowed
Fewest Pass Attempts Allowed
Fewest Pass Completions Allowed

Lowest Pct. Comp (min. 10 attempts)
Fewest Plays Allowed

Fewest Total Yards Allowed

Most Times Opponents Forced to Punt

Lowest Avg. Per Opponent Punt (min. 5)
Fewest Total First Downs Allowed

Most Opponent Fumbles

Most Fumbles Lost by Opponent
Most First Downs

Most First Downs by Rushing
Most First Downs by Passing
Most Penalties Assessed

Most Yards Penalized

Most Fumbles

Most Fumbles Lost

Most First Downs (258) 2005
Most Penalties (by Vanderbilt) (81) 2011
Most Yards Penalized (708) 1950
Most Fumbles (41) 1979
Most Fumbles Lost (25) 1979
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YEARLY VANDERBILT OFFENSIVE STATS YEARLY OPPONENTS OFFENSIVE STATS

First Rushing Rushing Passing  Passing Passing Total Total Total Avg. First Rushing Rushing Passing  Passing Passing Total Total Total Avg.
Downs Att.-Yds. Yds/Avg. Att/Com./INT Yards Yds/Avg. Off. Off/Avg Pts. Pts. Downs Att/Yds. Yds./Avg. Att/Com./INT Yards Yds/Avg. Off. Off/Avg. Pts. Pts.

2014 193 383-1316 109.7  357-180-19 2149 1791 3465 2888 206 17.2 2014 263 498-2205 183.8  346-215-6 2620 2183 4825 4021 399 332
2013 245 504-1807 139.0 376-243-16 2958 2275 4765 366.5 391 30.1 2013 260 460-1922 1478  449-272-18 2690 2069 4612 3548 320 246
2012 246 524-2162 1663  350-207-5 2774 2134 4936 3797 390 30.0 2012 236 482-1848 1422  432-232-11 2493 1918 4341 3339 243 187
2011 223 497-2138 1645  346-179-18 2270 1746 4408 339.1 347 267 2011 281 473-1697 1305  398-216-19 2499 1922 4196 3228 281 216
2010 180 421-1666 138.8  360-169-11 1913 1594 3579 2982 203 16.9 2010 239 519-2316 1930 349-221-9 2715 2262 5031 4192 374 312
2009 194 451-1920 160.0  352-170-10 1756 1463 3676 3063 196 16.3 2009 220 540-2374 1978  305-171-12 1979 1649 4353 3628 280 233
2008 192 471-1737 1336  319-157-12 1594 1226 3331 2562 249 192 2008 229 491-1881 1447  362-193-20 2274 1749 4155 3196 255 19.6
2007 229 481-1802 150.2  355-193-12 2117 1764 3919 3266 260 21.7 2007 215 412-1538 1282  367-217-16 2365 197.1 3903 3252 271 226
2006 212 385-1795 1496  337-187-14 2417 2014 4212 3510 264 220 2006 219 453-1872 1560  293-176-14 2360 1967 4232 3527 284 237
2005 258 361-1266  115.1 467-274-9 3086 2805 4352 3956 299 272 2005 217 416-1869 169.9  326-188-8 2462 2238 4331 3937 321 292
2004 209 439-1634 1485  285-169-5 2049 1863 3683 3348 212 193 2004 228 446-2139 1945  304-198-9 2288 208.0 4427 4025 286 26.0
2003 239 477-1740 145.0  347-196-15 2485  207.1 4225 3521 235 196 2003 242 506-2169 180.8  328-184-10 2393 1994 4562 380.2 358 298
2002 198 481-2082 1735  257-128-12 1669 139.1 3751 3126 221 184 2002 261 491-2239 1866  337-216-6 2630 219.2 4869 4058 368 30.6
2001 201 367-1475 1341  377-195-11 2647 2406 4122 3747 226 205 2001 273 469-2226 2024  333-213-9 3155  286.8 5381 489.2 402 36.5
2000 193 338-1062 965  373-194-15 2466 2242 3528 3207 193 175 2000 219 422-1961 1783  343-182-11 2339 2126 4300 3909 273 24.8
1999 185 402-1270 1155  318-163-17 2222 2020 3492 3175 252 229 1999 170 430-1491 1355  276-152-6 1980 180.0 3471 3155 256 233
1998 161 402-1284 1167  326-151-20 1660 150.9 2944 2676 142 129 1998 242 453-1928 1753  348-214-13 2925 2659 4853 4412 369 335
1997 163 427-1430 130.0  296-132-10 1600 1455 3030 2755 138 125 1997 160 415-1169 106.3  279-155-8 1857 168.8 3026 275.1 204 185
1996 129 371-759  69.0  292-122-12 1482 1347 2241 2037 122 111 1996 194 473-1665 151.4  313-166-11 1834 1667 3499 3181 234 213
1995 150 433-1329 1208  259-116-15 1205 1095 2534 2304 122 11.1 1995 219 429-1521 138.3  345-210-10 2517 2288 4038 367.1 281 255
1994 195 533-2494  226.7 208-88-9 1004 923 3498 3180 203 185 1994 228 444-1864 1695  305-169-11 2332 2120 4196 3815 277 252
1993 152 565-2149 1954  157-55-13 546 496 2695 2450 137 125 1993 201 397-1453 1321 318-174-13 2423 2203 3876 3524 290 264
1992 177 578-2435 2214 177-80-9 1147 1043 3582 3256 224 204 1992 190 428-1775 161.4  288-148-13 1852 168.4 3627 3297 277 252
1991 198 611-2597  236.1 149-74-12 1127 1025 3724 3385 205 186 1991 197 449-2286 207.8  248-138-8 1768 160.7 4054 3685 267 24.3
1990 229 538-2498  227.1 233-116-9 1594 1449 4092 3720 227 206 1990 272 557-3153 286.6  233-132-8 2013 183.0 5166 469.6 457 415
1989 179  363-768  69.8  421-201-17 2316 2105 3084 2804 162 14.7 1989 203 524-2095 190.5  265-130-19 1947 177.0 4042 3675 265 24.1
1988 232 4541509 1372  370-202-15 2652 241.1 4161 3783 202 184 1988 227 488-2076 1887  299-174-11 2132 1938 4208 3825 277 252
1987 237 544-2206 2005  256-153-11 2123 1930 4329 3935 286 26.0 1987 236 508-2428 220.7  248-146-13 2051 1865 4479 407.2 355 323
1986 212 444-1544 1404  321-155-23 2076  188.7 3620 329.1 193 175 1986 223 552-2742 2493  198-122-6 1767 160.6 4509 410.0 347 315
1985 216 376-1014 922 384-213-15 2644 2403 3658 3325 166 15.1 1985 249 491-2078 1889  347-199-10 2648 240.7 4726 4296 308 28.0
1984 234 368-1155 105.0 437-246-16 2920 2655 4075 3705 276 25.1 1984 223 506-1835 166.8  332-188-14 2315 2105 4150 3773 277 252
1983 220 319-816 742  519-296-31 3299 2999 4115 3741 183 16.6 1983 203 506-2099 190.8  273-156-12 2122 1929 4221 3837 274 249
1982 198  348-848  77.1 454-252-14 2837 2579 3685 3350 293 244 1982 220 574-2147 1952  308-164-24 1781 1619 3928 357.1 242 202
1981 224  349-908 825  476-269-20 3036 2760 3944 3585 211 192 1981 225 609-2405 2186  203-115-6 1770 1609 4175 3795 281 255
1980 165 NA-1908 1735  209-89-17 1175 106.8 3083 280.3 140 127 1980 233 NA-2737 2488  224-118-9 1708 1553 4445 4041 352 320
1979 187 522-2234 2031  239-131-19 1532 139.2 3766 3424 179 163 1979 245 644-3376 3069  183-103-10 1410 128.2 4786 435.1 418 38.1
1978 162 579-1892 1720  207-90-15 1177 107.0 3069 279.0 164 149 1978 247 659-3343  303.9 177-84-7 1284 1167 4627 4206 418 38.1
1977 149 NA-1175 1068  283-137-13 1683 153.0 2858 259.8 141 1238 1977 196 NA-2514 2285  188-91-11 1212 1102 3726 338.7 276 25.1
1976 159 515-1350 1227  232-105-14 1589 1445 2939 2672 131 119 1976 199 631-2832 2575 155-72-9 892 81.1 3724 3385 282 256
1975 144 507-1406 127.7  211-84-21 965 877 2370 2155 119 10.8 1975 181 595-2321 211.0  204-88-14 986 89.6 3307 3006 200 18.2
1974 233 NA-2865 2605 212-119-13 1676 1524 4541 4128 313 26.1 1974 163 NA-1921 1746  NA-NA-16 1216 1105 3137 285.1 199 166
1973 196 529-1766 160.5  256-141-6 1584 1440 3350 3045 181 165 1973 190 549-2375 2159  189-86-15 1285 116.8 3660 3327 262 238
1972 158 486-1497  136.1 254-90-30 1351 1228 2848 2589 139 126 1972 184 635-2530 2300  164-61-11 882 80.2 3412 3102 243 221
1971 166 559-1798 1635  179-71-12 852 715 2650 2409 137 125 1971 180 559-2266 2060  196-87-13 1035 941 3301 300.1 208 189
1970 176  494-1441 131.0  280-125-16 1524 1385 2965 2695 201 183 1970 191 582-2137 1943  207-108-14 1326 1205 3643 331.2 213 194
1969 195 471-1689 1689  267-139-22 1702 170.2 3401 340.1 242 242 1969 188 480-2124 2124  267-129-23 1637 1637 3761 376.1 264 264
1968 161 NA-1304 130.4  239-123-21 1415 1415 2719 2719 163 163 1968 152 NA-1408 140.8  259-117-15 1293 1293 2701 270.1 147 147
1967 148 396-780  78.0  259-143-15 1787 178.7 2547 2547 164 164 1967 186 536-2090 209.0  197-107-14 1554 1554 3644 3644 241 241
1966 103  415-762  76.2 219-82-13 906 906 1668 1668 72 7.2 1966 168 413-1687 168.7  209-104-14 1301 130.1 2988 298.8 237 237
1965 113 508-1272 1272  136-56-16 601 60.1 1873 1873 8 85 1965 112 440-1366 136.6  152-78-14 849 849 2215 2215 180 18.0
1964 128 441-1189 1189  186-76-11 896 896 2085 2085 79 79 1964 144 440-1422 1422 163-83-13 1021 1021 2443 2443 122 122
1963 101 419-1163 1163  149-61-13 734 734 1897 1897 713 713 1963 127  428-1491  149.1 154-68-9 834 834 2345 2345 146 14.6
1962 122 NA-958  95.8 229-96-19 1101 110.1 2059 2059 62 6.2 1962 159 NA-2052  205.2 140-74-9 1043 1043 3094 3094 215 215
1961 118 408-1253 1253  172-63-19 733 733 1986 1986 95 95 1961 156 496-2242 2242  154-70-10 865 865 3107 3107 220 220
1960 120 396-1274 127.4  196-76-14 813 813 2087 2087 74 74 1960 150 471-1889 1889  146-74-10 865 865 2754 2754 193 193
1959 121 468-1649  164.9 128-60-7 782 782 2431 2431 138 138 1959 123 462-1367 1367  165-62-18 925 925 2292 2292 106 10.6
1958 126  415-1403 1403  155-70-11 913 913 2316 2316 131 13.1 1958 131 478-1472 147.2  151-76-16 763 763 2235 2235 71 7.1
1957 146 459-1739 1739  134-58-15 776 776 2515 2515 113 113 1957 135 516-1776 177.6  103-47-11 596 596 2372 2372 118 118
1956 129 489-1905 1905  114-48-12 641 64.1 2546 2546 147 147 1956 121 491-1663 166.3  129-54-12 679 67.9 2342 2342 113 113
1955 155 567-2323  258.1 110-39-10 626 696 2949 3277 240 21.8 1955 128 466-1296  144.0 125-54-9 702 780 1998 2220 8 7.8
1954 122 384-1368 1520  163-65-15 970  107.8 2338 259.8 134 149 1954 125 419-1675 186.1 121-60-8 892 99.1 2567 2852 169 18.8
1953 130 390-1562 156.2  150-62-20 793 793 2355 2355 131 131 1953 183 431-1986 1986  185-101-13 1455 1455 3441 3441 258 258
1952 141  NA-1422 1422 165-75-13 1039 1039 2461 246.1 151 15.1 1952 131 NA-1818 1818  152-58-20 703 703 2521 2521 199 199
1951 145 437-1283 1166  230-113-12 1659 1508 2942 2675 201 183 1951 164 646-2349 2135  125-53-18 861 783 3210 2918 195 177
1950 164 468-1928 1753  186-79-20 1628 1480 3556 3233 252 229 1950 177  512-2122 1929  197-80-19 1298 1180 3420 3109 216 19.6
1949 141 NA-1701  170.1 186-77-18 1253 1253 2954 2954 177 177 1949 122 NA-1767 1767  153-63-11 985 985 2752 2752 183 183
1948 141  533-2367 2152 110-49-8 940 865 3307 3006 328 298 1948 107  426-993  90.3 207-88-24 1051 955 2044 1858 73 6.6
1947 133 456-1833 1833  146-51-11 910 91.0 2743 2743 182 182 1947 114 NA-1353 13563  168-65-17 788 788 2147 2147 8 85
1946 102 NA-1467 163.0 94-37-9 503 559 1970 2189 108 120 1946 83 NA-1024 1138  151-41-11 558 62.0 1582 1758 43 438
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